Hearing Date: January 27, 2016 at 10:00 a.m.
Objection Deadline: January 20, 2016 at 4:00 p.m.

ARENT FOX LLP COZEN O°CONNOR

George P. Angelich Frederick E. Schmidt, Jr.

David Wynn 277 Park Avenue

Eric Roman New York, NY 10172

George V. Utlik Phone: (212) 883-4548

1675 Broadway

New York, NY 10019 Counsel for the Debtors

(212) 484-3900

Counsel for the Official

Commirtee of Unsecured Creditors

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re: Chapter 11

VIVARO CORPORATION, etal,, Case No. 12-13810 (MG)
Debtors. (Jointly Administered)

THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED
CREDITORS OF VIVARO CORPORATION, et al.,
Adversary Proceeding No. 15-

Plaintiff, 01124 (MG)
V.

GUSTAVO M. DE LA GARZA ORTEGA, eral.,
Defendants.

THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED
CREDITORS OF VIVARO CORPORATION, eral.,

2 Adversary Proceeding No. 15-
Plaintiff, 01125 (MG)

V.

MARCATEL COM S.A de C.V,, eral,
ants.

NOTICE OF JOINT MOTION OF THE OFFICIAL
COMMITTEE OF UNSECURED CREDITORS AND THE DEBTORS
FOR AN ORDER APPROVING THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH
THE DEFENDANTS IN THE ABOVE-CAPTIONED ADVERSARY PROCEEDINGS
NDER RULE 9019 OF FED RUL BANKRUPTCY PROCED

AFDOCE 127965991

for the objection and the specific grounds therefor, and must be filed with the Clerk of the
Bankruptcy Court (with a courtesy copy delivered to Judge Glenn's Chambers) and served upon
(a) counsel to the Plaintiff, Arent Fox LLP, 1675 Broadway, New York, New York 10019 {Aun:
George P, Angelich, Esq.); (b) counsel for the Debtors, Cozen O'Connor, 277 Park Avenue, New
York, NY 10172 (Aun.: Frederick E. Schmidt, Ir., Esq.); (c) counsel to the Defendants, Tarter
Krinsky & Drogin LLP, 1350 Broadway, 11th Floor, New York, New York 10018 (Atin: Rocco
A, Cavaliere, Esq.); (d) the Office of the United States Trustee, 201 Varick Street, Room 1006,
New York, NY 10014 (Atun: Andy Velez- Rivera, Esq.); and (¢) all parties who have timely filed
requests for notice under Rule 2002 of the Bankruptcy Rules, 50 as to be filed and actually
received not later than January 20, 2016 at 4:00 p.m.

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that if no objections to the Settlement Motion
are timely filed, served and received in accordance with this Notice, the Bankruptey Court may
grant the relief requested in the Settlement Motion and enter the proposed Order Approving

Seutlement Agreement without further notice or hearing.

{ of page iy left blank ]

AFDOCS/ 127969951

i o e - e e o = e e e g e e

FILED JAN 04, 2016

DOCUMENT NO. 00037-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the
“Committee” or “Plaintiff) of the above-captioned debtors and debtors in possession, Vivaro
Corporation (“Vivaro™), STi Prepaid, LLC (“STi Prepaid™), Kare Distribution, Inc. (“Kare™), STi
Telecom, Inc., TNW Corporation, $Ti CC 1 LLC, and S§Ti CC 2 LLC {collectively, the
“Debtors”), and the Debiors, through their respective undersigned counsel, have filed a joint
motien (the “Settlement Motion™) for an order (the “Order Approving Settlement”), annexed to

the Senlement Motion as Exhibit b, under Rule 9019 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptey

Procedures (the “Bankruptey Rule(s)"), approving the Senl Agr {the “Settl
A " d to the Setl Motion as Exhibit A, which provides a global settlement
between the Committee and the Defendants of Adversary P ding No. 15-01124 (MG) (the

“D&0 Action”), Adversary Proceeding No. 15-01125 (MG) (the “Preference Action”), and of all

disputes ing the claims scheduled or asserted by or on behalf of the Debtors” insiders
against these estates,

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that a heanng to consider the Settlement Motion
will be held before the Honorable Martin Glenn, United States Bankruptcy Judge for the
Custom House, One Bowling Green, Courtroom 501, New York, NY 10004, on January 27,

Southern District of New York at the United States

2016 at 10:00 am,
PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that obj if any, to the Settl Motion
and the proposed Order Approving Settl A must be in wnting, must conform to

the Bankruptcy Rules and the Local Rules of the Bankruptey Court for the Southem District of
New York, must set forth the name of the objecting party, must state with particularity the basis

AFDOCS/ 127969951

Dated: December 28, 2015
ARENT FOX LLP

By: (w'George P Angelich
George P. Angelich
David Wynn
Eric Roman
George V. Utlik
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10019-5874
Phone: (212) 484-3900
Facsimile; (212) 484-3990

Counsel for the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

COZEN O'CONNOR

By: /&' Frederick E Schmidy, Jr.
Frederick E. Schmid, Jr.
277 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10172
Phone: (212) 883-4948
Facsimile: (646) 588-1552

[

Counsel for the Debtors é; %
o B L2
0 ~
=z m
Lo PO < ' ety
| e
3% . O
ow
XL g i
o L
z v U
o w
= O

AFDOCS 12796969, 1


FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED JAN 04, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 00037-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK


ARENT FOX LLP COZEN O'CONNOR

George P. Angelich Frederick E. Schmidt, Jr.
David Wynn 277 Park Avenue

Eric Roman New York, NY 10172
George V. Utlik Phone: (212) 883-4948
1675 Broadway

New York, NY 10019 Counsel for the Debtors
(212) 484-3500

Counsel for the Official

Committee of Unsecured Creditors

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re: Chapter 11
VIVARO CORPORATION, eral., Case No. 12-13810 (MG)
Debtors. {Jointly Administered)

THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF
UNSECURED CREDITORS OF VIVARO

CORPORATION, eral., Adversary Proceeding No. 15-01124

e (MG)
Plaintiff,
v.

GUSTAVO M. DE LA GARZA ORTEGA, eral.,
Defendants.

THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF
UNSECURED CREDITORS OF VIVARO

CORPORATION, et al., Adversary Proceeding No. 15-01125

G
Plaintiff, wa)
V.

MARCATELCOM S.A.de CV, eral,

Defendants.

JOINT MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
UNDER RULE 9019 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF BANKRUPTCY PROCEDURE

AFDOCS/12795501 2

L PRELIMINARY ST N
L The Movants respectfully submit that the Settlement Agreement, which is the
product of extensive settlement discussions and hard work, falls well above the lowest point in
the range of reasonableness, is in the best interests of the Debtors’ estates, and should be
approved. On October 20, 20185, the Committee, the Debtors and the Defendants conducted a
mediation before the Honorable Robert D. Drain of the U.S. Bankruptey Court for the Southern

District of New York (the “Mediation”). The C ittee and the Defendants each submitted

to Judge Drain setting forth their respective positions

ding the di d issues and

iggestions on reaching a global senl
2. The Mediation concluded after a full day of discussions and several follow up

days with terms that were approved by Judge Drain and memorialized in the Settlement
Agreement attached as Exhibit A hereto. The Settlement Agreement provides, amang other
things, for:

s payment to the Debtors of 54,035,000,

« waiver of $157,791.30 in administrative expense claims;

* reclassification of $5,855.00 in administrative expense claims to general

unsecured claims;
+ reduction of $2,931.00 in priority unsecured claims; and
» waiver and release by the Defendants of their general unsecured claims against

the Debtors and the Debtors’ estates with a face amount of over $13 million®.

* Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement, Robert K. Lacy shall have an allowed general unsecured claim in the

amount of §196,356.00 and an allowed priority unsecired claim in the amount of $8,794.00. Victor E. Robles

Cnmln:hnuhnnna!huuadmwmvem:hmof!lnﬁz»ﬂﬁmdua}hwdwnl\mwwanm

in the amount of $5,885.00. The allowed claims of Messrs. Lacy and Robl st of their
employment agreements with the Debtors.

AFDOCS/ 12795501 2

The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the “Committee” or “Plaintiff”)! of
debtors and debtors in possession Vivaro Corporation (“Vivaro”), STi Prepaid, LLC (“STi
Prepaid”), Kare Distribution, Inc. (“Kare™), STi Telecom, Inc., TNW Corporation, STi CC 1
LLC, and 8Ti CC 2 LLC (collectively, the “Debtors” or, together with the Committee, the
“Movants"), and the Debtors, through their respective undersigned counsel, hereby file a joint
motion (the “Sertl Motion"), as supported by (i) Declaration of William K. Lenhart In

Support of Joint Motion for Approval of the Senilement Agreement Under Rule 9019 of the

Federal Rules of Bankruptey Procedure and (i) Declaration of Philip Gund In Support of Joint
Motion for Approval of the Sett Ag Under Rule 9019 of the Federal Rules of

Bankruptey Procedure, which are being filed P ly with the Settlement Motion,

under Rule 9019 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptey Procedure for an order (the “Order

Approving Settl Agr ") d hereto as Exhibit B, approving the settlement
agreement annexed hereto as Exhibit A (the “Sett] Agr "), which provides a global
1 between the Committee and the Defendants? of Ad P ding No. 15-01124

(MG) (the “D&O Action”), Adversary Proceeding No. 15-01125 (MG) (the “Preference

Action”), and of all disp ing the claims scheduled or asserted by or on behalf of the
Debtors” insiders against these estates.

In support this motion, the Committee and the Debtors respectfully state as follows:

! Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the mesnings aseribed to them in the Setilement
Agreement.

% The term “Defe " refers i 1o (i) the in the D&O action, namely Don Gustavo M. De La
Garza Ortega (“Don Gustavo”), Gustavo De La Garza Flores (“Flores™), Roberto X. Margain (“Marguin'), Robert
K. Lacy ("Lacy™), Victor E. Robles Concha (“Robles™), and Pedro Salines Arrambide (the “the D&O Defendants™)
and (i) the defendants in the Preference Action, namely Marcatel Com, S.A. de C.V. ("Marcatel™), Organizacion
Radio Beep S.A. de C.V. nfitla Unifica Contact Medin S A. de C.V. ("Unifica™), and Progress Internationa) LLC
(the “Preference Defendants™).

AFDOCS/ 12795901 2

3. The benefits that the proposed settlement would provide to the Debtors” estates
and their creditors are substantial. The $4,035,000 settlement payment, combined with the
Defendants’ waiver of claims, will provide these estates with sufficient funds with which to
propose a confirmable plan which should allow for a distribution to d creditors.*

4. The benefits provided by the proposed seftl bstanti igh the costs

and litigation risks the Committee would have to face in pursuing the D&O Action and the

Preference Action against the Defend Many of the Defendants are foreign nationals located

in Mexico and would thus require that service of process be effectuated under the Hague
Convention, Once served with the complaint in the D&O Action (the “D&0 Complaint™), the
Defendants in the D&0 Action would likely (as they have threatened to do) file a motion 10

dismiss the D&O Complaint. A ing the C i the Defendants’ motion to
dismiss, the Committee would be faced with the prospect of significant document discovery and
depositions of parties and non-parties located in Mexico, at least some of whom would require
that the discovery demands be served in accordance with the Hague Convention. Each stage of
this process is likely to be heavily litigated, given that the Defendants’ legal costs are covered by
a 5§10 million D&O insurance policy.

5. Even if the Committee were eventually able to obtain through discovery the
evidence it would need to successfully prosecute the D&O and Preference Actions, there remains

the substantial risk that the Ci ittee would

difficulty in collecting on any jud,
rendered against the foreign Defendants. As such, the $10 million “wasting™ D&O insurance

* The i f any di 1o general d creditors under & plan will depend upon the final amount
of allowed general msemredclnmxmdmhﬂ factors that will be mere fully explained in a joint plan of liquidation
&nd disclosure stalement.

¥ The D&O Policies are “wasting” policies so that every dollar paid 1o the D&O Defendants and their counsel for
payment of legal fees and expenses incumed in connection with the D&O Action reduces the amount of coverage
available for peyment of the claims asserted against the Dé&O Defendants in the D&O Action

3
AFDOCS/ 12795901 2



policy represents the most likely source of scttlement funds. Given this fact, the propesed
£4,035,000 senlement payment represents - without taking into account defense costs - at least
40%F of the total amount of money that the Committee could safely expect to recover should it
win at trial.

6. The Committee and the Debtors respectfully submit that the proposed Settlement
Agreement is fair and equitable, in the best interest of these Debtors” estates and their ereditors,
and does not fall below the lowest point in the range of reasonableness, and therefore
respectfully request that the Court enter the p d Order Approving the Settl

Agreement under Bankruptcy Rule 9019
1. JURISDICTION AND VENUE
1. This Court has jurisdiction over this Settlement Motion under 28 U.S.C. §§ 157

and 1334(b) because the claims asserted in the D&O Action and Preference Action arose in the

Debtors’ Chapter 11 Cases (defined below). This ding is a “core p ding” within the
meaning of 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A). Venue is proper in this Judicial District under 28 U.S.C.
§§ 1408 and 1409 because the Debtors” Chapter 11 Cases are being administered in this Court.
8. The bases for the relief requested in this Settlement Motion are section 105(a) of
title 11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code™), Bankruptcy Rule 9019, and the
Standing Stipulation and Order that authorizes the Committee to have the “sole and exclusive
right and standing to asser, prosecute, and settle, by litigation or otherwise, as an independent

representative of the Debtors” estates and for the benefit of the Debtors” estates and their

" the A v P di (See di ipulation and Order [Bankr. Case No. 12-
13810, ECF No. 552] at § 1)

© 40% is $4 million of the 510 million msurance policy.

AFDOCS/ 12795901 2

plus a promise to pay 30% of the appraised valuation of Unidos, another company acquired in

the ion. Progress fi i the isition by b ing the money from Sienna,

pledging all its bank accounts as collateral on a note.” Upon information and belief, neither Don
Gustavo nor Marcatel paid any money o acquire Vivaro and Epana,

12, In October 2010, Vivaro acquired the second i

| prepaid calling eard
company, STi Prepaid, from Leucadia National Corporation (“Leucadia”) for $20 million. To

finance the acquisition, the D&O Complaint alleges that Don Gustavo caused the allegedly
insolvent Vivaro to pay $600,000 in cash to Leucadia and to borrow from Leucadia the
remaining $19.4 million of the $20 million purchase price (the “Leucadia Note"), and obligated
STi Prepaid to be the guarantor of the Leucadia Note,

13, The repayment of the Leucadia Note was based on what the Committee believes

was an ive 26-month schedule, which

quired Vivaro to make an initial payment of
$600,000 in October 2010, followed by monthly payments of $400,000 from November 2010 to
March 2011; $600,000 from Apnil 2011 to September 2011; $800,000 from October 2011 to
March 2012; and §1 million from Apnl 2012 to December 2012.

14, When Progress purchased Vivaro and Epana, the Committee has alleged that such

were insol and ienced d i , but were still operational,

servicing customers and paying their bills, Similarly, according to the Committee, when Vivaro

acquired STi Prepaid, both Vivaro and STi Prepaid were insolvent, As with the isition of

Vivaro and Epana, the D&0 Complaint alleges that neither Don Gustavo nor Marcate] paid any

meney to acquire STi Prepaid. M ;, there are disputed as to the level or lack of

due diligence in ion with the

7 As a result of the purchase, Vivaro becatne 8 wholly-owned subsidiary of Progress.

6
AFDOCS/12795901 2

1. BACKGROUND
9. The Bach d section contains allegations that the Defendants dispute and
herefore many of the ions herein would be the subject of trial in the absence of a

fiatsd resolution. The Defind

ly dispute each and every allegation contained in
the Complaints and do not agree with many of the statements or characterizations below. In fact,
certain named Defendants, namely Victor Robles Concha and Pedro Salinas Arrambide, have
disputed that they were ever on the board of directors of the Debtors, However, counsel for the
Defendants (on behalf of the Defendants and the D&O insurance carriers) has been involved in
the drafting of this motion and has been permitted to vet this motion to an exceptional degree.
As such, there should be no dispute about the contents of this motion. This fact should be taken
into account in evaluating any objection to this Motion by the Defendants or the D&O carriers,
A The D&O Action

10.  Don Gustavo is the Chairman of the Board of Directors of Vivaro. He is also the

indirect 100% owner of M: 1, @ Mexi 1 icati ion that provides voice

and data services primarily in Mexico, The D&O Complaint alleges that in 2010, prompted by a
desire 1o increase U.S. call traffic to Marcatel's networks, Don Gustavo began acquiring

ially di dU.S. i | prepaid calling card companies because they were a
ready source of call traffic for Marcatel.

11.  Vivaro was the first of the calling card companies acquired by Don Gustavo in
June 2010, Vivaro produced, marketed, and sold prepaid international calling cards for
consumer end-users, primarily in the Hispanic community. Vivaro was acquired through one of

Don Gustave's U S. holding companies, Progress. Progress purchased Vivaro, which is the

holding of an i . Epana Ni ks LLC n/l/a STi Telecom, Inc.

(“Epana”™), from Sienna Limited Partnership III, LP (“Sienna”) for approximately $10.67 million,

AFDOCS12795501 2

15, Following the isition, the D&O Complaint alleges that Vivaro had limited to

no ability to service or repay the Leucadia Note, Within just a few months after Vivaro acquired
STi Prepaid, it is also alleged that Vivaro was unable to keep up with the onginal repayment
schedule under the Leucadia Note,

16.  As a result of the acquisitions, the Complaint alleges that Don Gustavo owned
(through their parent, Progress) and controlled the Debtors by installing certain directors and
officers. STi Prepaid was made a subsidiary of Vivaro. Epana’s name was changed to 8Ti
Telecom, Inc. and its business was merged with STi Prepaid’s business.

17. By 2011, Vivaro and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Company”) was
considered one of the largest providers in the intemational prepaid calling card market. The

Company, | 4 fing to the D&OD Complaint, was insol with liabilities exceeding

assets by almost $40 million.

18.  Facing a default under the Leucadia Note, the D&0 Complaint alleges Don
Gustavo and the other D&O Defendants caused Vivaro to enter into multiple amendments to the
repayment schedule with Leucadia, culminating with the final amendment requinng a $7 million
lump sum payment that drained Vivaro of liquidity and much needed operating cash,

19, Toraise the $7 million payment, the Committes has alleged that Vivaro auctioned
off its most valuable receivables on The Receivables Exct (the “TRE"). The Commitee

has alleged that the decision of Don Gustave and the other D&O0 Defendants to auction off
Vivara's valuable receivables on the TRE to satisfy the Leucadia Note left the Company starved
for working capital.

20.  Atthe end, Vivaro and STi Prepaid were only able to repay $11.8 million of the
$19.4 million onginally owed under the Leucadia Note, with the rest of the debt retired by

AFDOCS/12795901 2



Leucadia. It is alleged that the satisfaction of the Leucadia Note allowed Don Gustave to retain
control of the Company and to conduct business with, and make payments to, Marcatel for the
purchase of call minutes, thereby increasing Marcatel's revenues and call traffic, but further
exacerbating the Company’s deepening insolvency and leading to the Company’s bankruptcy
filing.

21, Asaresult of the D&O Defendants’ alleged desire to keep the Company

as M; 1's “captive” by September 2012, the Committee alleges that
Vivaro found itself with $93 million in total liabilities and only $47 million in assets (nearly 50%

of which were intangible assets and much of the rest consisting of uncollectabl ivables),

22, Based on these events and ions, the C ittee identified certain claims

against the D&O Defendants by August 2014, Unable to consensually resolve the claims against

the D&O Defendants without litigation, the C d the D&O Action by filing a

complaint on July 10, 2015,

23, Under the complaint, the Committee sought to recover damages in an amount to
be determined at trial but in no event less than $25 million for mismanagement and self-dealing
in violation of the fiduciary duties of due care, loyalty, and good faith that the D&O Defendants

owed to the Debtors and their creditors, as well as disall of the claims asserted by the
D&O Defendants against these estates [Bankr. Case No. 12-13810, ECF No.762].

24.  Inthe D&O0 Action, the Committee sought to recover damages suffered as a result
of the D&O Defendants’ alleged breach of fiduciary duties, including $11.8 million in payments
under the Leucadia Note, as well as the Debtors’ deepening insolvency and sub ial increase

in the Debtors’ liabilities while under the D&O Defendants’ management.

AFDOCS/ 12795901 2

received timely notice of the claims made by the Committee. The D&O insurers also agreed to
in the mediation before the Hi ble Robert D, Drain.

B. The Preference Action
29, As was previously explained, by December 2011, the Company was having
trouble paying its vendors, and many carriers were refusing to extend credit to Vivaro, At the

same time, it is alleged that Marcatel began offering to carry call traffic through Marcatel's

and granting forb on pay o
30.  The Committee alleged that Marcatel’s provision of services to the Company
served to benefit Don Gustavo and the entities he owned and controlled, including Marcatel,
Specifically, within one year before the Petition Date (defined below), the Debtors made

preferential transfers in the total amount of no less than $50.5 million to the following three

owned and lled by Don Gustavo: (a) $40,517,428 58 1o Marcatel;
(b) $2,206,997.16 to Organizacion Radio Beep S.A. de C.V. n/k/a Unifica Contact Media S.A.
de C.V. (“Unifica”); and (c) $7,781,997.23 to Progress, as particularly identified in the complaint
and related exhibits filed in the Preference Action.

31.  Inconnection with the claims identified in the Preference Action, the Committee

and the Prefe Defend, hanged analyses of the claims and application of potential
defenses, including the “new value” and "ordinary course of business” defenses under section

547(c)(2) and (4) of the Bankruptey Code, in an attempt to the Prefi Defendants'
net preference exposure.
32, Inresponse to the Committee's demand for the retum of approximately

§50.5 million in prepetition preferential transfers made by the Debtors to the Preference

Defend the Preft Defend through their counsel, asserted multiple defenses,

AFDOCS 12795901 2

25.  On August 12, 2015, after the parties agreed to mediate the D&O Action, the
Court entered an order governing mediati dures and appointing the Hi ble Robert D.

Drain as the mediator in the D&O Action [Adv. Pro. No. 15-01124, ECF No. 10].

26.  Vivaro has two D&O insurance policies: one issued through Hiscox Insurance
Company (“Hiscox"), with $5 million in traditional D&O coverage, and another excess policy
through State National Insurance Company a/k/a Torus (“Torus™) with an additional §5 million
in traditional D&O Coverage (the “D&O Policies™).* The claims reporting period under the
D&O Policies was extended through June 18, 2015,

27.  The D&O Policies arc “wasting” policies so that every dollar paid to the D&0
Defendants and their counsel for payment of legal fees and expenses incurred in connection with
the D&O Action reduces the amount of coverage available for payment of the claims asserted
against the D&O Defendants in the D&O Action. Thus far, $250,000 has been authorized on an
interim basis, and upon information and belief, was or will be paid to counsel for the D&0O
Defendants under the Count's interim order granting the D&O Defendants’ Motion for Payment
[Adv. Pro. No. 15-01124, ECF No. 18], reducing the total amount of coverage available under
the D&O Policies to $9,750,000.°

28 All alleged pre-bankruptcy mismanagement acts by Don Gustavo and the other
D&O D 1 as di i above and as ded in the laint filed in the D&O

Action, fall within the claims reporting period. The D&O insurers did not contest that they

" The D&O Action also names esch of the two D&O i Since the filing of
the Complaint, howeves, Hiscox and Torus have acknowledged that the :lun for coverage under their respective
D&O policies was timely filed. As a result, the Commitiee agreed to dismiss the D&O carriers from this action
without prejudice

# The Committes is advised that counsel to the D&O Defendants will seek additional defense costs under the D&O
Palicies in & final order to be considered at the same hearing that is scheduled on this Settiement Motion.

AFDOCS/ 12795901 2

including the “new value™ and “ordinary course of business” defenses under section 547(c) of the

Bankruptcy Code.

33.  Taking into ideration the d of the Prefi Defend: and an

analysis performed by these estates’ p Is, the P Defendants’ prefe

expasure was not less than $3.2 million, based on the Committee’s professionals’ analysis. The

Preference Defendants, on the other hand, i that their was

approximately $2.2 million, after application of the “new value™ defense. The Preference

Defendants also argued for the ication of the “ordinary course of business” defense to further

reduce or eliminate the Pref: Defendants’ liability. The Committee's professionals

disputed that the “ordinary course of business defense” reduced or eliminated the potential

recovery. Hi , if the Prefe Defend were correct in their position, there would be
no recovery in the Preference Action, while the Prefe Defendants could continue to assert
their own signi dministrative and  claims against the estates.

34.  The Preference Action complaint against the Preference Defendants seeks (a) the
avoidance and recovery of various preferential transfers that were made by the Debtors to the

defendants during the pref period; (b) the avoidance and recovery of various
ly fraudul that were made by the Debtors to the defendants duning the

vear fraudul period; (c) disall of the P Defendants’ claims
against these estates; and (d) the equitable subordination and rech ization of the alleged

claims of defendant Marcatel against these estates [Bankr, Case No. 12-13810, ECF No.763].
35, Although the Preference Action was filed, the Committee continued to have

global settlement discussions with the D&O Defendants and the Pref: Defendants who

were all d by the same ys. Inthe

and subject to a global resolution

AFDOCS/12795901 2



of the D&O Action, and in recognition of the costs and risks of litigation, the Preference Action
was conditionally settled for a $35,000 p by the Prefe Defendants 1o these estates,

plus a waiver of all of the Preference Defendants” claims against these estates with a face amount

of over $13 million,
36.  The conditional sertl of the Prefe Action against the Preference
Defendants was a requirement of the D&0 D d before ing to the mediation of the

D&O Action. The parties thus agreed that if mediation of the D&0 Action was successful, the
Commuittee's claims against the Preference Defendants would be settled.

37, The Defendants and certain of their affiliates filed claims against these Debtors’
estates or had claims scheduled in the Debtors' schedules of assets and liabilities (together, the

“Prepetition Claims"), including the following claims:
Claimant Name Claim Priority Claim Amount | Claim Number(s)
Marcatel Unsecured Claim $12,306,097 | Claim No. 389
[Unifica Unsecured Claim §23311 | Claim No. 386
Unifica Unsecured Claim 5450,193 | Claim No. 387
Unifica Unsecured Claim $138,208 | Claim No, 338
Gusma Properties, L.P. Unsecured Claim $27,880 | Claim No. 394, as amended
by Claim No. 570
Gusma Investments, L.P. | Unsecured Claim $128,062 | Claim No. 385 as amended
by Claim No. 569
Don Gustavo Unsecured Claim $30,000 | Claim No. 393
Don Gustavo Unsecured Claim Unliquidated | Claim Nos. 390 - 392, 400,
671 -675
Flores Unsecured Claim Unliquidated | Claim Nos. 380 - 384 and
676 - 630
12
AFDIOCS/ 12755901 2
1702 - 708

C.  Mediation Before Judge Drain
39, Pursuant to an order entered on August 14, 2015, a mediation was scheduled

[Adv. Pro. No. 15-01124, ECF No. 4]. On October 20, 2013, the parties mediated the D&O
Action before the Honorable Robert D. Drain [see Notice of Mediation, Adv. Pro. No. 15-01124,
ECFNo. 10], In d at the mediation were ives and for the Debtors,

the C: ittee, the C ittee’s ial advi the Ci

's expert witness, the
Defendants, the primary D&O carrier, and the excess D&O carrier. In addition to the

Committee’s professionals, the mediation was ded by a member of the Committee who had
the requisite settlement authority.
40. At the mediation, following a full day of i i jati the

Honorable Robert D. Drain made his recommendation that the D&O Action should be sentled for
54 million and allowed the parties an additional three (3) days to consider and respond 1o the
Honorable Robert D. Drain whether they accept the recommended settlement.

41.  Ultmately, on October 23, 2015, Judge Drain informed counsel for the
Comminee that based on the parties’ responses, the D&O Action was sentled for $4 million and
waiver of the Defendants’ claims against these Debtors” estates, and a resolution of the

; Action as previous| lated as further set forth in the Settlement Agreement.

AFDOCS/ 12795901 2

o i o o o oo o e e e T ot i i i i i

Margain Unsecured Claim Unliquidated | Claim Nos, 395 — 399 and
743 - 747
Tacy Unsecured Claim Unliquidated | Claim Nos. 429 - 433
Tacy Unsecured Claim §305,150 | Claim No. 155
(including Priority (including
claim for wages) | $11,725 priority)
Lacy Unsecured Claim $19,800 | Claim No. 428

38, In addition, the Defendants and certain of their affiliates assert unpaid

administrative expense claims against the Debtors (the “Administrative Expense Claims™),

including the following:

Claimant Name Claim Priority Claim Amount | Claim Number(s)

Unifica Administrative $102,453 | Claim Nos. 666, 667 and
668

Gusma Properties, L.P, Administraty $469.22 | Claim No. 669

Gusma | LP. | Administrats $19,998.64 | Claim No. 670

Progress Administrative §34,870.44 | Claim No, 665

Robles Administrative $5,769.23 | Claim Nos. 461 - 467
(Unsecured Priority Claim
for wages), amended by
Claim Nos. 688 - 694

Robles Administrative $4,855 53 | Claim Nos. 454 - 460
(Unsecured Priority Claim
for wages), amended by
Claim Nos. 681 - 687

Robles Administrative $5,855.00 | Claim Nos. 468 — 474
(Unsecured Prionty Claim
for wages), amended by
Claim Nos. 695 - 701

Robles Admini 1 Unliquidated | Claim Nos. 314 - 320
(Unsecured Claim),

ded by Claim Nos.
13
AFDOCS/12795501.2
D. Terms of the P | men

41, Subject to the Court’s approval, the Parties entered into the Settlement

Agreement.”® As provided under the attached Settl Ag the proposed global

settlement resolves three types of claims: (2) the D&O Action; (b) Preference Action; and (c) the
various claims scheduled or asserted by or on behalf of the Insiders on the terms as set forth
below. As a result of the global settlement, these Debtors' estates will receive $4,035,000 on
account of the D&O Action and Preference Action and the Insiders will (1) waive their general
unsecured claims against these estates with a face amount of over $13 million; (2) waive
administrative expense claims with a face amount of $157,791.30; and (3) reduce asserted
prierity unsecured claims by $2,931.00.

43, The following is a brief summary of the terms contained in the Settlement
Agreement: ™

SUMMARY OF TERMS

(a)  Settlement Pavment: Defendants shall make or cause to be made a
settlement payment to the Debtors” estates in the amount of 54,035,000
within twenty-five (25) days of the entry by the Bankruptcy Court of a
final non-appealable order approving the Settlement Agreement.

)  All claims that were or could have been scheduled or asserted by or on
behalf of the Defendants and their current or former affiliates, subsidiaries,

1% The Settlement Agreement has been executed by Mr. Phalip Gund in his capacity as the Debtors’ Chief
Restructuring Officer on behalf of the Debiors, and by Mr. John I. Ross in his capacity as Member of the Official
Commitee of Unsecured Creditors, by Gerardo A. Medellin &5 General Counsel for, and on behalf of, Marcatel
Com, S.A. de C.V.; by Gerardo A. Medellin as General Counsel for, and on behalf of, Organizacion Radio Beep
S.A deC.V. n/la Unifica Contact Media S.4, de C.V,; by Gustavo M. De La Garza Ortega, es sole manager of,
and on behalf of, Gusma Properties, L.P.; by Gustave M. De La Garzs Ortega, as sole manager of, and on behalf of,
Gusma Investments, L P; by Gustavo M. De La Garza Ortega, s sole manager of, and on behalf of, Progress
International, LLC; by Gustavo M. De La Garza Ortega, on his own behalf, by Gustavo M. De La Garza Flores; by
Roberto X, Margain, by Rebert K. Lacy, and by Victor E Robles Concha. Due to holiday travel, Pedro Salinas
Asrembide has not vet provided the Committee and the Debtors with an executed copy of the Settlement
However, Mr. Salinas’ counse], Rocco Cevaliere, Esq., has represented that Mr. Salinas has agreed to the terms of
the Settlement Agreement and will be providing an executed copy as soon as possible, and in any event, well before
the hearing date.

'l This is just o summary. 1f there is any i v between the A and this Summary of
Terms, the i f the Settl shall control.
15

AFDOCS 127958012




emplovees, agents, successors and assigns, including, without limitation,
Gusma Properties, LP and Gusma Investments, LP (collectively, the
“Claimants™), against the D:btouand t.hm.remm. the Cummmumd its
members, lnd each of their resp _,..,

fi agents, and assi
m unconditionally and :.mvo:ably r:ieased, waived, forever dlschugsd
and withd under the

(c)  The Defendants and the Claimants further agreed to waive, 1o the fullest
extent perrmtwd by npplmble law, any and all rights they may have to file
any d in these Chapter 11 Cases,
mcludms mlhoul limitation, any motions, objections, limited objections,
letters, statements, or any other type of document that would otherwise be
subminedm,orﬁledanthcdock:mf,theﬂmkmmy&un;pmided,
however, the Defendants reserve the right to file any document they deem
necessary in response 1o, and to the extent that, any party in interest
submits to, or files on the docket of, the Bankruptey Court a document
asserting a position directly adverse to the Defendants in these Chapter 11
Cases.

{d)  As of the Effective Date, the Defendants further agreed to waive any right
to vote on, or object to, any plan that may be proposed and filed by the
Debtors or the Committee in these Bankruptcy Cases, and if any of the
Defendants or Claimants do vote, they agreed to have their votes
designated in favor of any plan that may be proposed and filed by the
Committee. As of the Effective Date, the Defendants and Claimants
agreed to irmevocably waive any and all rights to assert any claim in the
Chapter 11 Cases under section 502(h) of the Bankruptcy Code.

{e)  Notwithstanding the waivers under the Settlement Agreement of any and
all claims asserted by Lacy and Robles, (A) Lacy shall be deemed to have
the following (and no other) allowed claims against the Debtors: (i) a
general unsecured claim in the amount of $196,356.00; and (ii) a priority
unsecured claim under 11 U.S.C. 507(a)(4) in the amount of $8,794.00,
and (B) Robles shall be deemed to have the following (and no other)
allowed claims against the Debtors: (i) an administrative expense claim in
the amount of $10,624.76; and (ii) a general unsecured claim in the
amount of §5,885.00.

(f) The Claimants further agreed to imevocably waive, to the fullest extent
permitted by applicable law, any and all rights 1o file or otherwise assent
any other claim that arises or arose prior to the Effective Date, in the
Bankruptcy Court or any other forum, whether within or outside the

United States,
{8)  Within seven (7) calendar days from the date the Debtors receive the full
amount of the Settl Payment, the C will file a Final Order
16

AFDOCS/12795501 2

support the proposed settlement; (4) whether other interested parties support the settlement;
(5) the and i of counsel

the settl (6) the nature and
breadth of releases to be obtained by officers and directors under the settlement; and (7) the
extent to which the proposed scttlement is the product of arm'’s length bargaining. Mororola,
Inc. v. Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors and JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. {Tn re Iridium
Operating LLC), 478 F 3d 452, 462 (2d Cir. 2007) (noting that the factors are based on the
original fra rh d by the §
WorldCom, Inc., 347 B.R. 123, 137 (Bankr. S.D.NY. 2006); accord In re Texaco Inc., 34 BR.

Court in TMT Trailer Ferry), see also In re

893, 802 (Bankr. S DN'Y. 1988).

47.  Inevaluating a compromise, 2 court need not determine that all of the foregoing

factors favor approval of a compromise, and the p d ise necd not be the best

agreement that could have been achieved under the ci Adelphia Comme 'ns, 327

B.R. at 159-60, see also Penn Centr., 596 F.2d at 1114, Instead, the court’s proper “role is to
determine whether the settlement as a whole is fair and equitable,” In re Lee Way Holding Co.,
120 B.R. 881, 890 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1990), and falls “within the reasonable range of litigation
possibilitics.” Jn re Telesphere Comme 'ns, Inc., 179 B.R. 544, 553 (Bankr. N.D. [ll, 1994)
(citation omitted). In the Second Circuit, compromises in the bankruptey context should be
approved unless they ““fall below the lowest point in the range of reasonableness.”” Cosoff v.

Rodman, 699 F.2d 599, 608 (2d Cir. 1983) (citation omitted).

B.  The Proposed Settl IsFaurand"-' itable and Does
d f i A . 2 Range H L R

48.  The proposed global settlement of the D&O Action and Preference Action is fair
and equitable and does not fall below the lowest point in the range of reasonableness. The

! hieves the intended goal of suppl

g these estates” cash position to enable

AFDOCS 12798901 2

in each of the Adversary Proceedings, which are attached to the Settlement
Agreement as Exhibit A.

44,  If approved, the settlement will shore up the administrative solvency of the

Debtors’ estates, di the pool of d creditors” claims against these estates by more
than $13,000,000, reduce the administrative expense claims pool by $157,791.30, reclassify
administrative expense claims of $5,855.00 to general unsecured claims, reduce the priority

unsecured claims pool by $2,931.00, remove duplicate claims without the need for further claims

objection by the Debtors, and allow the Debtors and the Committee to propose a confirmabl
chapter 11 plan which should result in a distribution to general d credi
IV.  RELIEF REQUESTED

A Applicsble Legal Standards
45.  Bankruptcy Rule 9019 provides, in relevant part, that “[o}n motion by the trustee

and after notice and a hearing, the court may approve a ise or settl " Setl

and compromises are “a normal part of the process of reorganization . , . ." Provective Comm.
Jfor Indep. Stockholders of TMT Trailer Ferry, Inc. v. Anderson, 390 U S. 414, 424 (1986)
(quoting Case v. LA. Lumber Prods. Co., 308 U.S. 106, 130 (1939)); see also In re Adelphia
Comme'ns Corp., 327 B.R. 143, 159 (decision to accept or reject settlement lies within sound
discretion of bankruptcy court), adhered to on reconsideration, 327 BR. 175 (Bankr. SDNY.
2005).

46. Ind ining whethera d settl or

is in the best

interests of a debtor’s estate, courts in the Second Circuit generally consider the following seven

factors: (1) the balance between the litigation's possibility of success and the settlement’s future

‘benefits; (2) the likelihood of complex, costly and p d litigation; (3) the p
of the creditors, including benefits and the degree to which ereditors affirmatively
17
AFDOCS/12795901 2

them to propose a plan that should provide for a distribution to general unsecured creditors.
Specifically, and as further described below, the benefit of accepting an immediate $4,035,000
payment, plus waiver and reclassification of centain claims (i.e., waiver of $157,791.30 in
administrative expense claims, reclassification of $5,855.00 in administrative expense claims to
general unsecured claims, the reduction of $2,931.00 in priority unsecured claims, and waiver

and release of over $13 million in general i claims) | of the sett]

by the Court, particularly giving weight to the significant risks and hurdles the Committee would

have 1o if ion of both litigations were to . The settl is largely
based on the dation made by the Hi ble Robert D, Drain at the October 20, 2015
mediation

L Accepting the Settlement Is Beneficial and
Preferred to Continued Litigation (Iridium Factors #1, 2)

49,  The cash infusion to the Debtors' estates of $4,035,000, plus waiver of
$157,791 30 in administrative expense claims, reclassification of §5,855.00 in administrative
expense claims to gencral unsecured claims, reduction of $2,931.00 in priority unsecured claims,

and waiver of over $13 million in general d claims, will i diately benefit these

estates by both increasing the Debtors® cash position while simultansously reducing the amount
of administrative, priority and general unsecured claims asserted against these estates. Thus, the
settlement will bring these estates to the point where they can propose a confirmable plan, such
that a distribution 1o the creditors is possible. ¥

50.  The global settlement also ends the high cost and risk of continued litigation.
Specifically, the balance between closure of the litigation versus the uncertainty of future success

sharply tips in favor of settlement approval, Not only is the $4,035,000 a reasonable settiement

2 See supra nd.

AFDOCS/12793901 2



amount, but it ends the risk and cost of the litigation proceedings. This is evident when one
considers the myriad of difficulties the Committee faces with the D&O Action. First, the D&0O
claims are governed by Delaware law. To succeed on the menits, the Committee would need 1o
show the actions of the Debtors' Board of Directors fall outside the business judgment rule. This
makes the claims challenging and likely would require expert testimony to establish breach of
fiduciary duties and violation of duty of care. Litigation of the claims and defenses would be
factually intense and sharply contested, making the action protracted and expensive. The
resulting litigation would have to occur in the context of claims involving the foreign

Defend The case therefore poses additional costs to foreign travel. This also adds

significant additional litigation costs and time to fully adjudicate the p ling. For I

service of the complaint under the Hague Convention alone would be costly and could take

between four to six months or longer to effectuate. Hague Convention procedures would also

likely be necessary to eff Y on parties in Mexico, making the collection of

critical evidence both costly and uncertain.

51,  Evenifthe C: ittee were able to fully obtain a final jud, against
the Pref Defendants in the Prefi Action and the D&O Defendants in the D&O
Action, collection of that judgs would require with limited assurance

of success. As this Court recently noted, “judgments against foreign defendants that do not have
property in the United States may be difficult to enforce.” Jn re Vivare Corp., No. 12-13810,
2015 WL 7055462, at *2 (Bankr, S DN.Y_ Nov. 13, 2015).

52, The Debtors have primary and excess D&O insurance coverage of $10 million,
The proceeds available under the policies, however, are reduced dollar-for-dollar by defense

costs that would likely consume considerable amounts of the $10 million face amount of the

20
AFDOCS/127959012

54, M , the $35,000 to settle the P

Action, plus waiver of

$157,791 30 in administrative expense claims and waiver of over $13 million in general

a ble recovery on the Plaintiff's claims against the

Prefe Defend For settl the C ittee’s sl 1 : 4

the value of the preference claims at not less than $3.2 million, after application of the “new
value” defense. However, as noted above, the Preference Defendants argued that the application

of the new value defense, reduced the preference exposure 1o roughly $2.2 million, and that the

balance of such exp was p d from avoid; by the ordinary course of business
defense. In any event, ing the C i such claimed def and obtained a
jud the C ittee faced obstacles in collecting the judg from the foreign Defendants

in Mexico who, on information and belief, lack sufficient liquidity and assets to satisfy a sizeable

Judg Thus, inued litigation of the prefi claims present similar risks, costs and
I issues as described above in ion with the D&O Action.
55.  Furh , the C ittee also d that the P Defendants were

prepared to waive all of their claims in connection with a senlement of this matter. The waiver

of such claims reduces the general unsecured claims pool, which has the effect of improving a

distribution 1o .
$6.  Finally, it is important to note that the Committee views the $4,035,000

settlement and waiver of more than $13,000,000 of claims as a fair resolution 1o all D&O and

preference claims in the aggregate because the Defendants are basically the same entities or

individuals behind the entities and are represemed by the same counsel.

n
AFDOCS/12795901 2

policies. In fact, before all of the complaints had even been served, the D&O Defendants had
already sought and obtained a §250,000 charge against the policies for accrued defense costs.
Indeed, the litigations to date have been expensive and time-consuming, as exemplified by the
Defendants’ objections, among other things, to the Committee’s standing motion, the Leucadia
settlement, and the Defendants’ motion to convert these Chapter 11 Cases to chapter 7 cases.

There is every indication that ip ion of the D&O Action and the Preference

Action would be very expensive and could k ial of the ining D&O

policies. Hence, approval of the global settlement will avoid future litigation expense and assure
an immediate $4,035,000 recovery.

53.  If the case were to proceed, the Committee could decide to hire contingency
counsel to p the action. C

y counsel would likely demand a net fee equal to 33

to 40% of the recovery after If, hypothetically, the litigations were to continue with

contingency fee counsel, and if the Committee is able to settle the breach of fiduciary duty
claims against the D&O Defendants for $6 million (subject to the funds remaining available
under the D&O “wasting” D&O Policies), the net estimated recovery to the Debtors’ estates

would be roughly $4 million (assuming a 33% contingency fee) or $3.6 million (assuming a 40%

2 fee). Thus, a proposed $4 million settl is equal to or better than a deferred 56
million settlement at some future date. An approved settlement allows receipt of the funds now
without further litigation risk or delay. These are but a handful of the impediments the
Committes would face in the event it determined to pursue litigation. These factors, among

others, were vetted at the October 20, 2015 mediation and likely ibuted to Judge Drain’s

recommendation to all parties that the $4 million settiement was reasonable and fair.

21
AFDOCS 2795501 2

2 The Settlement Will Enhance these Estates’ Ability to
Provide a Distribution to the Creditors Under a Plan and
1s Supported by All Kn n ies ([ridium F; #3. 4
§7.  The Settlement is in the best interest of these Debtors’ estates and their creditors,
As referenced above, the settlement enables the Debtors and Committee to propose a

confirmable plan which should result in a distribution to general d i The

settlement will result in an immediate cash infusion to the Debtors” estates in the amount of
$4,035,000, plus waiver and reclassification of certain claims (i.e., waiver of $157,791.30 in
administrative expense claims, reclassification of $5,855.00 in administrative expense claims to
general unsecured claims, the reduction of $2,931.00 in priority unsecured claims, and waiver
and release of over $13 million in general unsecured claims) that will reduce the claims pool.
The cash infusion will thereby enable the Debtor and the Committee to propose a confirmable
plan of liquidation.

58.  The settl is 1 by the Ci i the Debtors, and the Defendants.

Both the primary and excess D&O carriers also support the settlement. Further, no known

oppose the settl When the Standing Order was entered, it granted 1o the

Committee authority to initiate, file, and settle claims. Once this settlement is approved, the
Committee and the Debtors will tum to proposing a confirmable plan with a creditor
distribution, ™

"ImlhnCommmesmmmmmmuwmm:lmdvmudwmanuuphnmduwnu
sire and amount of their claims would have rendered plan diffieult or i ible. Thus, the waiver of
:hmwmummmmmmmgobmkswmnﬁmmmddamhmnu In sddition, without the
Defend: iom, the costs of ton should be significantly less than if they did not waive

their claims.

3
AFDOCS2795901 2



3 The Competence of Counsel, the Scope of the
Releases and the Extent to which the Settlement Is the
Product of Arm's Length Negotiations (/ridium Factors #5, 6, 7)

59.  Each of these factors is established. First, the parties are separately represented

by i i bank counsel: the G

(Arent Fox) and the Debtors (Cozen

O'Connor). Second, the settlement was supported by Judge Drain at the mediation asbeing a
fair and reasonable resolution of the parties' disputes. Third, the Settlement Agreement contains
customary releases and waivers of all claims that were or could have asserted by the Defendants
and their affiliates against these Debtors and their estates, as well as the Committee and its

bers, and their respective professionals. The release language is standard in this judicial
district. In addition, the Defendants agreed to i bly waive, to the fullest extent permitted

by applicable law, any and all rights to file or otherwise assert any other claim that arises or
arose prior to the Effective Date, as such term is defined under the Settlement Agreement, in the
Bankruptey Court or any other forum, whether within or outside the United States. The releases

and waivers of claims ined in the Sett] A do not apply to or benefit any
entity other than the parties to the Settl Agr and their p jonals. Thus, the
releases and waivers are ble and should be app: 1.

60.  Insummary, the proposed settl is fair and equitable and in the best interests

of these Debtors” estates and their creditors and falls above the lowest point in the range of

bi Approval of the settl would result in a substantial cash infusion to these

estates and a significant reduction in the administrative expense, priority, and general unsecured

claims pools. A dingly, approval of the Settl Ag) would allow the Debtors and
the C ittee to propose a confirmable joint chapter 11 plan which should resultin a
distrit 10 general d cred: For the foregoing reasons, and in light of the

24

AFDOCS 12795501 2

Dated: December 28, 2015
ARENT FOX LLP

By: /s/George P. Angelich
George P. Angelich
David Wynn
Eric Roman
George V. Utlik
1675 Broadway
New York, NY 10015-5874
Phone: (212) 484-3900
Facsimile: (212) 484-3990

Counsel for the Offictal Commitiee of Unsecured Creditors

COZEN O'CONNOR

By: /s Frederick E. Schmidr, Jr.
Fredenick E. Schmidt, Ir.
277 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10172
Phone: (212) 883-4948
Facsimile: (646) 588-1552

Counsel for the Debtars

26
AFDOCS/1 2795901 2

i
]
0
M
I
I
i
|
|
|
|
|

foregoing concemns, litigation risks, costs, and other considerations, the Committee and the

Debtors respectfully submit that the proposed global sett should be app:
V.  NOTICE

61, Notice of this Settlement Motion was provided to (a) counsel to the Defendants,
Tarter Krinsky & Drogin LLP (Atn: Scott S. Markowitz, Esq,, Roceo A. Cavaliere, Esq., and
Linda Roth, Esq.); (b) counsel for the Debtors’ D&O insurance carriers, Peabody & Amold LLP
(Ammn: E. Joseph ONeil, Esq.) and Ropers Majeski Kohn & Bentley PC (Atm: Geoffrey
Heineman, Esq. and Amber W. Locklear, Esq.); (c) the Office of the United States Trustee, 201
Varick Street, Room 1006, New York, NY 10014 (Attn: Andy Velez- Rivera, Esq); (d) all
parties who filed requests for notice under Bankruptey Rule 2002; and (¢) all creditors.

62.  The Movants respectfully submit that such notice is sufficient under the
Bank v Code and the Ban}

Rules and that no other notice is necessary.
63.  No previous motion for the relief sought has been made to this or any other court.
VL CONCLUSION
64.  For the reasons set forth above, the Movants respectfully request that the Court
enter the proposed Order Approving the Settlement Agreement and grant such other and further
relief as iate under the ci

(R der of page lly left blank. ]

25
AFDOCS 12795501 2

EXHIBIT A



SEXTLEMENT AGREEMENT : ﬁ uﬁu?gﬁuﬂ&% ca.uuw s
‘This Seulement Agreczient (tho “Agmoement”) Is mado &3 of Decsmber 23, 2005 i * which was esscred a9 8 priority claim (Cteim No, 155);
between Viveo Corporation (“Wivz™), ST Prepald, LLC (“STj_Pseaid™), Kar Distridution, H
seiimins iy oI oLl | A b e e
iy 3, SIOCCISOTE -
4 b, 0 08 G of ool Cothon (3 “Compln') ol Guss o P
b _%._ oy (Alasy, Vicisr E. Robles Concha [ abies™, Podro . Egghnﬁgmwggaagaﬁa«
Saltnzs (Salias, Marcam) Com, SA. do CV. (“Mammgiel"), Orgazizacion Radio E&Eﬂ&&gggagg Deteors
gmkerrm.ﬁvﬁanaﬁnnzhrm>ﬁ%§§uﬁha§
Intsenational ag.ag. togother BOCCISOTY assigas,
“Defindiy™) on o oer hind. Tho Debtors, tho Commition and tho Defeadsats thall ..cmmu%ﬁ‘gaa 5o smouzt of 3102433
oalloctively bo refeared o &3 cho “Pertiey” sod cach  “Pazy " Guma Povesia, Lbs st i 1 0 mat of 4652
'WHEREAS, ca Septeaber 3, 2012 (ths “Petition Ditg"), tho Debeors cach fied Clim .
EEEE?% Tofths U, kw&uﬁﬂW&n?E . mﬂogjswoﬁ..g&_n o &z amoust of
Buzlaupicy Coust for tho Soutbera Distict of Now Yok (the “Renigymsy Coust™), which cascs 998.64 (el No. 670); .
& being jointly administored ender Case No. 12-13810 (collcctively, tho “Renkruptey Coses™ . %.E&EEF?E%U’&.&?ZP
WHEREAS, the Debtoes continus to mansge theis assets a3 debtor-ta-posscssion ¢ Robles’ adminigtrative cxpenso claims, cach i the amount of $5,769.23
w?éﬁnﬂnﬁss&ﬁ:2&:3&&«5:&@:&? . ﬁﬁwﬁ.«?ﬁ.ﬁﬁ&««ﬁﬂhﬂﬁ-oﬁ& o
Usiied Sttes Coda (o “Simlnester ot {Clsizm Nos. 454 - 460, snsaded by Claiz Nos. 681 - 687 and
'WHEREAS, tho Defocdants end cestain of their affitiatcs Glod clabms sgainst tha . g.ggﬁa..nn the emount of $5,855.00
Debtors or bad ciaims schodulod a the Debtors® schodules of assets and lisbitizies (rogetser, tho (Claim Nos. 468 - 474, mended by Qi Nes. 695 - 701).
“Preosition Claimy"), including the Ellowing claims:
_ e et T PR i o i
. &Mrﬁn.ggrﬁusgau_ﬂgAEZP " 9088 anaunnwv s : s
Unifice’s crsocurod claim fn ho ammoum of $611,712 (Claim Nos. fzcloding: Gustavo, Flores, Masgain, Lacy, Robles, snd Salings (collectively, 13 “DEQ
i L e : Defeadegsy od ) Mareaeh, Usticn acd Progess (alocvely “Bie s DAzt
oa@ﬁl’ I:.-sﬂwg%ﬂoﬂggag.g ’ . WHEREAS, ca 25, 2014, e w ed
o Gusma bovestmean, LP.'s unsocured claim fn tho smowns of $128,062 %Segsgqgaggggogg
(Clzim No. 388 &3 zmended by Claim No, 565% Proferenco Defeodiats under Bo Standing Stipulation sad Onder (Banks. Caso No.
o Den Cowavo's claim regtading umpaid bossd fhes o tho smount of 13810, ECF No, 552), suthorizing the Committes to kave tho “solo and oxclusive right acd
$30,000 (Claim No. 393% : annﬁnsm o B Detean csates 18 fo thr bencd of e Debeum coins £08
. wm.wg s unliquidssed claims (Claim Nos. 390 - 392, 400, 6. m avditon™ sech claims;
o Flors' wntiquidsted claims (Clzim Nes. 380 - 384 x2d 676 - sqx ! WHEREAS, accondizg t tho Debeors” books end rocords, within befors
o Margain's unliquidated claims (Claim Nos. 395 - 399 d 743 - 747, i Qggﬁgﬂyigigﬁhwﬂag
H %&3?&“&0 million (te “Tirasfen” to the following dires companies owaed
L]
T b P il beoee wsnsighle oy b oty ik
 catity thal 3y = ! filed in tho Aveidants Action (defined below);
o N o:. '
AFDOCEZS! Fege { " Pugs20f14
......................................................................................................................
‘
ars o] ] set
Enﬂhﬁﬁn!‘aﬁggfﬁc:Rgxﬂ?s% : nalasgsqﬁwonegsu?ﬁnaﬂc
Agtiea”), Sting a compleint sgaint Mowtz), Unifica, &d Progress, secking, smoag other H
things, the avoidsaco sd y of e Transfery, cisall of tho Prefirenos Defeadazty’ ' I Effocive Dme Ssbject to the full excoution beroof by ald pastics, this
clzims against theso Deblon® estates, and the equitebls subordination and rocharacterization of H gggo@&&ﬂn ﬁaﬁngggga a fins} and
Mascatel’s clzims sgaing theso Dettors’ esmtes; H ﬁﬂgﬁ.gggs of ths Federal Rules of
aEnNB.BSsa &%.»o Dogno\ﬁngﬂlg m
gsaa%a&igéé_s&gass T . gzﬁfﬁmwwwéaﬁézﬁﬁd
Agtion”, aod together with the A Action, the “Adversary Procoedings™), fiiog o H 2y orctuso to be paid o amouat
%ﬁaggﬁaﬁgp&n&ﬂggg ' $4,035,000.00 (ks *Setlomen_Payment”) witkin tweaty-vo (25) days of tho atry by the
g.gﬁgggggggﬂg H Bankgupecy Count of a fizal san-tppealsbls order eoproving thls Agreement, Witkin two ()
e ead et et mbentiosion wdr sactan $10() of th Bankruecy Cods, ad s Agroer, o) o Dekados il oo gyt oo o
!ﬁgggﬁﬂgﬂsgu&vﬁwsﬁagge $235,00000 reflocting Marcazel's betion to tho See Poymest Coczsed for tho
- ooy a&wﬁ?ﬁﬂ%&% o by Bty Coom s
WHEREAS, tho Defendsats bave risod cortin defenses b connection with the ot ey
Avoldznes Actiza, Iocloding, smazg cdess, ths v valuo™ defezss tmder soctkon M(EX() of : £aal noo-cppealable order epproving tis Agsemest.
the Benknrpeey Cods and the "endizary courss of business™ defiase uader scction S4%(cH2) of H
?%gnu%s-as;%aﬁus»aﬁ?ugﬁ ) EE%Sstgsxsxa&ix
the sgreed Bt tho Profirencs Action would be conditionally scitled for $35,000 H the Debtors 8 beforn 5:00 p.m, (provailing eastem timo) oa the dus dato, timo being of the
payment by the Preftrznos Deftndasts to te sstates, plus wadver of all of ths Defendsats® clzims H esscnoe. v@ﬂagggfa«gﬁggm currency to the following cocount,
gmﬁ?ﬁﬁg?iﬂgﬁg Expenso of such other asooat 83 desigaated by tho Delbrors:
Cltzs, over $13 milliom; Recelving Bezk: gunag
WHEREAS, the Commizee azaﬂoﬁnﬂﬁuﬁug.g
”ﬂﬂ.gwmrﬁswﬁggmm Now Yozk, NY 101534434
Eu»onnﬁa»ﬂ%o&o»&ﬁ G ACH Rexting: Aasaten
WHEREAS, on Occober 20, 2015, the Pastics participeied bn o medisticn i Wiro Routiag: asMeases
:3?“.85819355993&8‘_& s modizor,
rondting fn & agrecd settlemens berween the Pesties; Accsz Nuzmter: [
g?nﬁhﬂ&ﬂoﬁhﬁﬂﬂi 4,2013 [Docket No. 448) AccoumiName:  Vivaro Comportica
547, 548 8054 55 &&gg.&xﬂﬂ_ the “ ax.ﬁmnua.q.sgau_“w ! 4 TheDcfeodreny’ Welvery
tneral uoﬂauﬂze %Fggcw%&nﬁﬂa m U.B.?unﬁ E-ba_ gnn: As futh sderatios b ter, a3 of ths
‘WHEREAS, tho Partics, baving participsted ia medisticn ' Effective fondants, gﬂuﬂ?ﬂﬂ%%%
gsign&ﬁggsﬁsggﬁshﬂhﬂ : gﬂ%sﬁ.ﬁwgggg“ . end Guima
temms e ocoditions st fith bolow, &) clzims that the Debtom eud/or the Commitios hovo sy P alloctvely, E.@Eyggﬁe& waa%h
assented or msy sssent againg the Defendants in the DO Action ead the Aveidenoe Acticn; gﬂn&_.r & _g -...ggs_ aﬁ&ﬁ BBB_ t _58._ 3
39 Pegadof 14



limitation, the Prepetition Claims, the Administrative Expense Claims, and any post-petition
claims, which were or could have been asserted or scheduled against the Debtors and their
estates, the Committee and its members, and cach of their respective attomeys, financial

i agents, rep , affiliates, and assigns, and which
shall for all purposes be deemed released, wnwed., discharged and withdrawn with prejudice, and
the Claimants further irrevocably waive, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any
and all rights to file or otherwise assert any other claim that arises or arose prior to or subsequent
to the Effective Date, in the Bankruptcy Court or any other forum, whether within or outside the
United States. The Claimamts further agree, to the extent requested by the Debtors and the
Committee, to execute and cause to be filed on the docket of the Bankruptey Court a formal

ithdrawal of the Prepetition Claims, Administrative Expense Claims and/or any other claims.

(b} merolegh_mgAmgmBmem. As of the

Effective Date, the Defendants and Claimants hercby waive, to the fullest extent pe.rmmd by
apph:nblelm anvmdsllnshlsthcvmayhavctoﬁtcmy or |

in these Bank Cases, without 1 i anymauonsub;monshmmd
ob;ecuuns. lc'rurs. statements, or any other type of document that would otherwise be submitted
1o, or filed on the docket of, The Bankruptey Court; provided, however, the Defendants reserve
the right to file any document they deem necessary in response to, wdtothccmntﬂm.any
party in interest submits to, or files on the docket of, the Bankrupicy Court a d
a position direetly adverse to the Defend: in these Bankruptey Cases. As of the Effective
Date, the Defendants further hereby waive any right to vote on, or object to, any plan that may be
proposed and filed by the Debtors or the Committee in these Bankruptey Cases, and if any of the
Defendants or Claimants do vote, they hereby agree to have their vates designated in favor of
any plan that may be proposed and filed by the Committee,

(c)  Waiver of Section 503&} Clauns As further omdcramm
hereunder, as of the Effective Date, the Defend: hereby i any
and all rights to assert any claim in the Bankruptey C.ases under section 502(h) of the Bﬂnk:uptcy
Code.

(d)  Wai Allowance of 7
Notwithstanding the waivers } ] ofanyandnllcla:mummedbyhcy Lu:yshall
be deemed to have the following (and no other) allowed claims against the Debtors (collectively,
the “Lacy Allowed Claims");

(i) A general unsecured claim in the amount of $196,356.00;
and

(ii) A prionty unsecured claim under 11 U.S.C. 507(a)4) in the

amount of $8,794.00
(e) Waiver and Deemed Allowance of Certain Robles' Claims.
Notwithstanding the waivers | der of any and all claims asserted by Robles, Robles

shall be deemed to have the following (and no other) allowed claims against the Debtors
(collectively, the “Robles Allowed Claims™ and, together with the Lacy Allowed Claims, the
“Allowed Claims™):

Page 5of 14
AFDOCS 126406115
8, Bankruptey Court Jurisdiction and Choice of Law. Without limiting any

of the Parties’ rights to appeal any Order of the Bankruptcy Coun,lhe Parties a:ui Clxlmams
agree that (i) the Bankruptey Court shall retain exclusi | and subject matter jurisdi

1o enforce the terms of this Agreement and to decide sny claims or disputes that may arise or
result from, or be d with, this Agr t, or any breach or default hereunder; and (ii)
any and all proceedings related to the fonsoi.ng shall be filed and maintained only in the
Bankruptey Court, and the parties hereby consent to and submit to the jurisdiction and venue of
the Bankruptcy Court to enforce this Agreement; provided, however, that if the Bankruptcy
Cases have been closed and cannot be reopened for any reason, the parties agree to
unconditionally and irevocably submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the United States District
Court for the Southem District of New York sitting in New York County or the Commercial
Division, Civil Branch of the Supreme Court of the State of New York sitting in New York
County and any appellate count from any thereof, for the resolution of any such claim or dispute.
Defendants hereby irmevocably waive, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any
objection which it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any such dispute brought
in such court or any defense of inconvenient forum for the maintenance of such dispute. The
Defendants agree that a judgment in any such dispute may be enforced in other jurisdictions by
suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law. This Agreement shall be construed
in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York (excluding the laws
applicable to conflicts or choice of law).

9. Ownership of Claims. The Claimants represent that they are the owners of
the Prepetition Claims and the Administrative Expense Claims and that they have not sold,
alienated or otherwise transferred the Prepetition Claims and the Administrative Expense Claims.

10.  Mutual Releases.

(a)  The Debiors, the C imee, the Clai and Defend.
their respective Released Entities and Parties, as defined below, hereby release and d:mhug:
each other and all of their respective present and former parent corporations, predecessars, joint
venturers, partners, aﬁ]mes subsidianes, successors, assigns and otherwise mlmd entities, and
aﬂcfﬂmr p or former sharchold oﬁun d

I insurers, rei i gallp Is retained by the
Delnors =smes in the Bankruptcy Cases), qgmr.a, repmcnla.um and their respective
successors and assigns (collectively, the “Released Entities and Persons™ and each, a “Released
Entity or Person”), from any and all claims, liabilities, demands or causes of action of whatever
nature, kuown or Im.lmown, inchoate or otherwise, hiquidated or unliquidated, accrued or
fc en, whether based in contract (written, oral, express, implied or
othenusc} andfor any l.ocnl state or federal statute, regulation or other law (including common
law) or in equity, that either Party (or its Released Entities and Persons) had, ever had, or could

have had against the other Party (or its Released Entities or Persons) as of the Effective Date.

(b)  The mutual releases sct forth in Section 10(a) shall not be cffective
until Debtors® receipt of the full amount of the Settlement Payment.

(¢)  Nothing herein shall be construed to release any obligation arising
out of or under this Agreement.

Page 7 of 14
AFDOCS/12640611.5

(i) An administrative expense claim in the amount of
£10,624.76; and

(i) A general unsecured claim in the amount of $5,885.00.

5 Events of Default. The failure to make the Settlement Payment as required

mmmazmanfmuwemM|mmm“ﬁvmome¢ under this

Upon the of an Event of Default, provided such Event of Default is not

cured within fifteen (15) days, and after notice served by express, registered or certified mail,

addressed to counsel to the Defendants, Ih: Committee may clect to either (i) deem the

Settlement null and void and inue the A against the Defend or (if)
w:wcmﬁzmmmmemm&mw

(i) :ftheCommmc]ucumdemduSﬂﬂmmnuJJand
void and i the Ad against the
Defendants, service of any nauermdmn the serdlement
mnllandvoudwﬂbucﬁ'emwwhm m«ib} express,

or ified mail, add d to counsel to the
Defend:ms'.or

(i) if the Committiee elects to enforce the Agreement in the
Bankruptey Court, service of any motion to enforce the
Agreement will be effective when served by express,
registered or certified mail, addressed to counsel to the

Defendants.
6. No Admission of Wrongdoing. Without admitting fault or liability, the

Parties have mutually agreed to resolve the dispute in accordance with the terms set forth herein.
The Defendants have denied and still deny liability on the menits of the claims asserted in the
Adversary Proceedings and that this Agwemenl is enmed into pur:l) as a compromise of

disputed matters for the purpose of avoiding the d with the Ad
Proceedings and the further costs of de&ndmg such Aduersary Proceedings. The sertlement of
the claims asserted in the Ad gs and the ions created by this Agreement

are not, and shall not be, construed nsanadmlm of liability of the Parties or any other person
or entity on any claim whether or not asserted in the Adversary Proceedings. Nothing contained
in this Agreement shall be construed at any time as an admission by any Party of any
wrongdoing or liability to any of the Partics. The Parties each acknowledge that they are not a
prevailing party for any purpose and expressly waive any claims for attomeys® fees and costs.

T. No Actions or Proceedings I:I:g or P;em_iggg The Parties represent that
they have not filed or caused to be filed any complaints, charges, applications, actions, claims or

grievances against cach other with any local, state or federal agency, count, regulatory or self-
regulatory agency or other body, and that they will not at any time hercafter file or cause to be
filed any complaint, charge, applicalioua, action, claim or grievance against each other based on
any act, omission or other thing arising or accruing on or prior to the date of signing this
Agreement, whether known or unknown at the time of signing, except as set forth herein,

Page 6 of 14

AFDOCS 126406114

11.  Severability. Should any provisions of this Agr be declared or be
determined by any court to be illegal or invalid, the validity of the remaining pans, terms or
provisions, including the release of all claims, shall not be affected thereby and said illegal or
invalid pants, term or provision shall be modified by the court so as to be legal or, if not
reasonably feasible, shall be deleted.

12.  Entire Agreement. This A i the entire und di
by and between Parties w:ﬂ! respect to the subjwt matter hereof, and supersedes any prior
or und, gs b the Parties oral or written with respect to the subject
matter hercof.

13, No Representations. have
been made by any Party to any other, or m!wr] upon, and no conmdzmtmn has been offered,
promised, expected or held out other than as may be expressly provided herein. Each Party
hereby represents and warrants to the other Parties that such Party has not, as an inducement to
such Pany’s entrance into this Agreement, relied on any rep
warranty, collateral contract or other assurance made by or on behalf of another Pa:ly or anv
other person or entity whatsoever, other than the express covenants, representations and
warranties set forth in this Agreement. Each Party hereby waives all clmms. wh:ﬂm known or
unknown, arising out of and/or otherwise relating to any such
warranty, collateral contract or other assurance.

14.  Representation by Counsel. The Parties hercto cach acknowledge and
agree that they have had the opportunity to consult with legal counsel of their choice prior to
exccution of this Agreement, have in fact done so, and have been spec:fﬂll} advlsad hy counsel
of the 3 of this A and their respective rights and oblig:

15.  Interpretation. The Parties further acknowledge and agree that this
Agreement is the result of negotiations between the Partics and that no Party shall be considered
the drafter for the purposes of any statute, case law or rule of interpretation that would or might
cause any provision to be construed against the drafter.

16, Effect of Waiver. No waiver of any of the provisions of this
Agreement shall be deemed to constitute a waiver of any of the other provisions hereof whether
or not similar, nor shall such waiver constitute a continuing waiver.

17.  Amendment to Agreement. This Agmemcu: may not be amended,
supplemented, modified or waived except by an ms‘n'umcnt in wntms signed by a duly
authorized officer on behalf of each of the Parties, which
or waiver shall be approved by the Coun.

18.  Counterparts. This Ag may be d and delivered in two or
more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be the onginal, but such
shall i but one and the same instrument. The Agreement shall be

final and binding upon the execution and delivery of the Agreement by all Parties. It is
specifically agreed by all Parties that a facsimile or electronic mail copy of this Agreement shall

Page 8 of 14
AFDOCS/12640611.5



have the same effect and may be accepted with the same authority as the oniginal, and that this
A may be Ily and in counter-parts.

19, Raule 9019 Mation. The Debtors and the Committee shall seek approval of
this A by the Banl Court p to Rule 9019 of the Federal Rules of

20. Defenses. If the Bankruptcy Court declines to
enter an order approving this Agreement or the Effective Date does not occur, then:

(a) The Agreement shall be deemed null and veid,

(b)  The Parties shall not be deemed to have waived any right or to
have setled any controversy between the Parties that existed before the execution of the
Agreement;

(c)  The Partics shall be restored to their respective positions

diately before the ion of the A
(d)  Neither this Agreement nor any wdnbll. dnannen‘l. or instrument
s 4 nur any or p ion with the
ion of this Agr sha!l be {1) with prejudice to any

person or Party hereto, (n) deemed to be or construed as an admission by any Party of any act,
matter, proposition, or merit or lack of ment of any claim or defense, or (iii) referred to or used
in any manner or for any purpose in any subsequent proceeding in this action, or in any other
action in any court or in any other proceeding; and

(e) Al iati di and made in
with the negotiation of this Asmcmenz (i) shall be without prejudice to any person of party
herein, (ii) shall not be deemed as or construed 1o be an admission by any party herein of any act,
matter, proposition, or ment or lack of merit of any claim or defense, and (iii) shall not be

offered in evidence in this or any other action or p ding, except in ion with this
Agreement or the enforcement thereof.

21.  Dismissal of Pending Adversary Proceedings. Attached hereto as Exhibit
A are Final Orders in cach of the Ad y P dings, which the Ci ittee will file within

seven (7) calendar days from the date the Debtors receive the full amount of the Settlement
Payment.

22,  Notices. All notices, requests and other communications pursuant to this
Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given, if delivered in
person or by courier, telegraphed, telexed or by facsimile transmission or sent by express,
registered or certified mail, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

If to Debtors and

Committee: Vivaro Corporation
1250 Broadway, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10001
Atm:  Philip J. Gund

Page 9of 14
AFDOCS/ 12540611 3

Colonia San Jeronimo
Monterrey, N.L. Mexico, 64640

Gustavo de la Garza Flores
Marcatel Com, S.A. de C.V.
Ave, San Jeronimo 210 Pre.
Colonia San Jeronimo
Monterrey, N_L. Mexico, 64640

Roberto X. Margain

Marcatel Com, S.A de C.V,
Ave. San Jeronimo 210 Pre.
Colonia San Jeronimo
Monterrey, N.L. Mexico, 64640

Robert K. Lacy
12122 Westwood Hills Road
Hemdon, Virginia 20171

Victor E. Robles Concha
10314 Monticello Hill Dr.
Katy, Texas 77494

Pedro Salinas Arrambide
Salinas Arrambide & Asociados
No. 1870

Col Lomas de Chapultepec

C.P. 11000

Delegacion Miguel Hidalgo
Mexico, Distrito Federal

with a copy to. Tarter Krinsky & Drogin LLP
1350 Broadway
11* Floor
New York, New York 10018
Atmn:  Rocco A. Cavaliere, Esq.

If to the D&O Carriers: Hiscox Insurance Company
Concourse Parkway, Suite 2150
Atlanta, GA 30328
Aun:  Christopher McNulty, Esq.,
Senior Vice President - Atlanta Claims
Division

Page 11 of 14
AFDOCS/12540611 5

o e e

with a copy to: Cozen O'Connor
277 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10172
Atn:  Frederick E. Schmidt, Esq.

-and-

Arent Fox LLP

1675 Broadway

New York, New York 10019
Atn:  George P. Angelich, Esq.

If to Claimants: Marcatel Com, S.A. de CV.
Ave. San Jeronimo 210 Pte.
Colonia San Jeronimo
Monterrey, N L. Mexico, 64640
Antn: Gustavo M. de la Garza Onega

Unifica Contact Media, S.A. de C.V.
Ave. San Jeronimo 210 Pre.
Colonia San Jeronimo

Monterrey, N.L, Mexico, 64640
Artn: Gustavo M. de la Garza Ortega

Gusma Investments, L.P.

10190 Katy Freeway

Suite 410

Houston, TX 77043

Attn: Gustavo M. de la Garza Ortega.

Gusma Properties, LP.

10190 Katy Freeway

Suite 410

Houston, TX 77043

Atn: Gustavo M. de la Garza Ortega

Marcatel Intemational, LLC

10190 Katy Freeway

Suite 410

Houston, TX 77043

Atm; Gustavo M. de la Garza Ortega

Gustavo M. de la Garza Ortega
Marcatel Com, S.A de C.V.
Ave. San Jeronimo 210 Pre.

Page 10 of 14
AFDOCE12640611.5

State National Insurance Company
c/o Starstone

Harborside Financial Center

Plaza 5

Suite 2600

Jersey City, NJ 07311

Atn:  Margaret Porcelli

with a copy 10: Peabody & Amold LLP
600 Atlantic Ave
Boston, MA 02210-2261
Ann:  E. Joseph O'Neil, Esq.
Robert A. MeCall, Esq.
Counsel ro Hiscox Insurance Company

Ropers Majeski Kohn & Bentley PC
750 Third Avenue 25th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Atn:  Geoffrey Heineman, Esq.
Amber W. Locklear, Esq.
Counsel ta State National Insurance Company and
Torus US Intermediaries, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this instrument on the dates
indicated below.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

Page 12 of 14
AFDOCS/ 12640611 5



Vivaro Corporation

By: {s/ Philip J. Gund

Printed Name: Philip J. Gund
Title: CRO

Date: December 24, 2015

STi Prepaid LLC

By: /s/ Philip J. Gund
Printed Name: Philip J. Gund
Title: CRO

Date: December 24, 2015

Kare Distribution, Inc,

By: /sl Philip J. Gund
Printed Name: Philip J. Gund
Title: CRO

Date: December 24, 2015

STi Telecom, Inc.

By /s! Philip J.

Printed Name: Philip J. Gund
Title: CRO

Date: December 24, 2015

TNW Corpaoration

By: fs/ Philip J Gund

Printed Name: Philip J. Gund
Title: CRO

Date: December 24, 2015

AFDOCS 12640611.5

Marcatel Com S.A. de C.V.

By: /s/ Gerardo A Medellin

Printed Name: Gerardo A. Medellin
Title: General Counsel

Date: December 23, 2015

Unifica Contact Media de C.V. fik/a
Organizacion Radio Beep, S.A. de C.V.

By: fs/ Gerardo A Medellin

Printed Name: Gerardo A. Medellin
Title: General Counsel

Date: December 23, 2015

Gusma Properties, L.P. (As to Paragraphs
1,4, 8-18, 20-22 Hereof)

By./s/ Gustavo M. de la Garza Ortega
Printed Name: Gustavo M. de la Garza
Ortega

Title: Sole Manager

Date: December 23, 2015

Gusma Investments, L.P. (As to
Paragraphs 1, 4, 8-18, 20-22 Hereof)
By:/s/ Gustavo M. de la Garza Orrega
Printed Name: Gustavo M. de la Garza

Ortega
Title: Sole Manager
Date: December 23, 2015

Progress International, LLC

By, . de la Garza

Printed Name: Gustavo M. de la Garza
Ortega

Title: Sole )

Manager
Date: December 23, 2015

Page 13 of 14

o e e e

{8/ Gustave M. de la Garza Ortega
Gustavo M. de la Garza Ortega
The Official Committee of Unsecured

Creditors

0 . de la Garza Flore.
By: /s/ John J Ross Gustavo M. de la Garza Flores
Printed Name: John J. Ross, in his capacity as
Committee Member

Title: Committee Member
Date: December 24, 2015

(s Roberra X. Margain
Roberto X. Margain

fsf Robert K Lacy
Robert K. Lacy

s/ Vietor E._ Robles Concha
Victor E. Robles Concha

Pedro Salinas Arrambide
Page 14 of 14

AFDOCS/12640611.5
UNITED STATES BANKRUFTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

%
In re: Chapter 11
VIVARO CORPORATION, eral , Case No. 12-13810 (MG)

Debtors, (Jointly Administered)

x

THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE

OF
UNSECURED CREDITORS OF VIVARO
CORPORATION, eral ,

Plaintiff, Adv, Pro. No. 15-01124 (MG)
¥

GUSTAVO M. DE LA GARZA ORTEGA,
GUSTAVO DE LA GARZA FLORES,
ROBERTO X. MARGAIN, ROBERT K.
LACY, VICTOR E. ROBLES CONCHA,
PEDRO SALINAS ARRAMBIDE, HISCOX
INSURANCE COMPANY, INC,, AND STATE
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Defendants,

FINAL ORDER WITH PREJUDICE

Based upon the Settlement Agreement (the “Agreement”) entered by and between (i)
Plaintiff and Debtors; and (i) Defendants Gustavo M. de la Garza Ortega, Gustavo M. de la
Garza Flores, Roberto X, Margain, Robert K, Lacy, Victor E. Robles Concha, and Pedro Salinas
Arrambide (collectively, the “Defendants”, together with the Plaintiff and Debtors, the “Parties™)
which was approved by this Court's Order Approving Settlement [ECF No. __], it is hereby

AFDOCS/ 127977831



ORDERED that the Adversary Proceeding in its entirety and all claims against all the

Defendants in the Adversary P ding, including Hiscox

Company, Inc. and State

National Insurance Company, are hereby dismissed with prejudice; and it is further

ORDERED that the Parties will pay their own respective costs of court in the Adversary

Proceeding and their own attormeys’ fees incurred in with the Ad v P dii

except for any necessary payment to enforce the Settlement Agreement.

Dated: New York, New York

. 2016

HONORABLE MARTIN GLENN
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUGE

AFDOCS 127977831

ORDERED that the Parties will pay their own respective costs of court in the Adversary

Proceeding and their own ys' fees i d in ion with the Adversary Proceeding,

except for any necessary pavment to enforce the Setlement Agreement.

Dated: New York, New York
2016

HONORABLE MARTIN GLENN
UNITED STATES BANKRUFTCY JUGE

AFDOCS/12797955.1

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re: Chapter 11

VIVARO CORPORATION, eral, Case No. 12-13810 (MG)
Debtors. (Jointly Administered)

THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF =

UNSECURED CREDITORS OF VIVARO
CORPORATION, et al.,

Plaintiff, Adv, Pro. No. 15-01125 (MG)
v.
MARCATEL COM, SA DECV,,
ORGANIZACION RADIO BEEP S.A. DECV.

N/K/A UNIFICA CONTACT MEDIA S A, DE
C.V., and PROGRESS INTERNATIONAL
LLC,

Defendants.

N R FOR DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Based upon the Settlement Agreement (the “Agreement”) entered by and between (i)
Plaintiff and Debtors; and (ii) Defendants Marcatel Com, S.A. de C.V,, Omgamizacion Radio
Beep S.A. de C.V. n'k/a Unifica Contact Media SA. de C.V,, and Progress Intemational LLC

(collectively, the “Defendants”, together with the Plaintiff and Debtors, the “Parties”) which was

approved by this Court’s Order Approving Settlement [ECF No. _], it is hereby
ORDERED that the Adversary Proceeding in its entirety and all claims against the

Defendants in the A v P ling are hereby dismissed with prejudice; and it is further

AFDOCS/ 127979591

EXHIBIT B



global settlement between the Committee and the Defendants? of Ad v P ding No. 15-
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 01124 (MG) (the “D&0 Action"), Adversary Proceeding No. 15-01125 (MG) (the “Preference

In re: Chapter 11 Action”, and together with the D&O Action, the “Adversary Proceedings”), and of all disputes
VIVARO CORPORATION, et al., Case No. 12-13810 (MG) ing the claims scheduled or asserted by or on behalf of the Debtors’ insiders against these
Debtors. Guutly Admisistered) estates; and the Count having jurisdiction to consider the Setilement Motion and the relief
THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF requested therein pursuant to 28 US.C. §§ 157 and 1334; and upon consideration of the
UNSECURED CREDITORS OF VIVAROD
CORPORATION, eral, Adversary Proceeding No, 15-01124 Sentlement Motion and the relief requested therein being a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C.
G
Plaintiff, MG) § 157(b); and the Court finding that reasonable notice of the Settlement Motion was provided to

V.
all necessary parties; and the Court having determined that no other or further notice of the
GUSTAVO M. DE LA GARZA ORTEGA, eral.,
Settlement Motion is required; and the Parties having consented to the entry of final orders or

Defendants.
judgments by this Coun; and venue bein r before this Court pursuant to 28 US.C.
THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF 2 i e B-pp
UNSECURED CREDITORS OF VIVARO §§ 1408 and 1409, and upon ideration of two declarati dmitted into evid
CORPORATION, eral, Adversary Proceeding No. 1501125
PlaintifE (MG) H (i) Declaration of William K. Lenhart In Support of Joint Motion for Approval of the Settlement

Agreement Under Rule 9019 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptey Procedure [ECF No. __ ], and
v,

MARCATEL COMS.A. de C.V,, etal, (i1) Declaration of Philip Gund In Support of Joint Motion for Approval of the Sertlement

f ; No. ;
2 Agreement Under Rule 9019 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure [ECF No. __J; and

the Court having reviewed the Settl Metion; and app of the Settl Agr
ORDER APPROVING SE N
being within the sound discretion of the Court; and no objections to the relief sought in the
Upon the joint motion by the Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of Vivaro
Seutlement Motion having been timely filed; and the Ag being fair and equitable, in the

Corporation, ef al. (“Plaintiff”) and the Debtors in the underlying bank dings (the

best interests of the Debtors' estates and their creditors, and above the lowest point in the range
“Settlement Motion”)! for an order under Rule 9019 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptey
of reasonableness; and for the reasons set forth on the record at the hearing held on January 27,
Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”) authorizing and approving the Settlement Agreement (the

2015; and after due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is hereby
“Setlement Agreement™), annexed to the Settlement Motion as Exhibit A, which provides a

'Tom:mmmumndeﬁudmmupmmmmmumwmmwmmmﬂu

Settlement Motion. 2 The term “D refe Hectively to the D&O Dy and the Preference Defendants

AFDOCS 122901092 AFDOCS/ 122901092

e

ORDERED that the Settlement Agreement and all of the releases and other provisions ARenTFox LLP
George P. Angelich
therein are approved under Bankruptey Rule 9019, and the terms of the Settlement Agreement, David Wynn
Enic Roman
annexed to the Settlement Motion as Exhibit A, are fully incorporated herein, and the Parties are George V. Utlik
1675 Broadway

authorized to take all actions provided under the Settl A and it is further

New York, NY 10019
(212) 484-3900
ORDERED that this Order shall be in full force and effect upon its entry; and it is further
Counsel for the Official
ORDERED that, to the extent this Order is inconsistent with the terms and conditions of Committee Of Unsecured Creditors
the Sertlement Agreement, the terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement shall control, UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Dated: New York, New York Inre: . Chapter 11
e VIVARO CORPORATION, eral., Case No. 12-13810 (MG}
Debtors. (Jomtly Administered)
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF

UNSECURED CREDITORS OF VIVARO

CORPORATION, etal., ?&G\'K‘-]mf} Proceeding No. 15-01124
Plaintiff,

v.

GUSTAVO M. DE LA GARZA ORTEGA, eral.,

Defendants.
THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF
UNSECURED CREDITORS OF VIVARO ;
CORPORATION, eral., Adversary Proceeding No. 15-01125
(MG)
Plaintiff,

MARCATEL COM S A.de C.V, eral,
Defendants.

AFDOCS/12290109.2 AFDOCS127526993



DECLARATION OF WILLIAM K. LENHART IN SUPPORT OF
JOINT MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
R 5019 T DERAL RUL! F BANKRUPTCY PROCEDURE

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1746, I, William K. Lenhart, declare under penalty of perjury

I 1 was the partmer in charge of the restructuring practice at BDO USA, LLP, a

Delaware registered limited liability f hip, a national ing, tax, and Iting firm

with offices located at 100 Park Avenue, New York, NY and other locations through the United

States, with over 25 years of

ing, bankruptcy, and insolvency expen Iretired asa
parmer of BDO, effective February 28, 2013, and remained employed by BDO until June 30,
2013." I was the lead partner for BDO in its capacity as a financial advisor to the Official
Committee of Unsecured Creditors (the “Committee” or “Plaintiff”) of the abovecaptioned
debtors and debtors in possession (the “Debtors”). Thereafier, I remained involved in these
chapter 11 cases in my new capacity as an independent contractor of BDO. Thus, I have been
involved in the Debtors' chapter 11 cases from the beginning and have relevant expertise and
personal knowledge about these cases.

2 1 submit this declaration (“Declaration”) in support of the joint motion (the

*“Motion")* of the Committee and the Debtors for approval, under Rule 9019 of the Federal Rules

of Bankruptey Procedure (“Bankruptey Rule”), of a sett hed to the Motion
as Exhibit A (the “Settl Ag "), which ins a global settl between the
! See Affidavit of Marlene H. Rabinowitz in Support of the

Disclosure Statement Regarding Retention
of BDO Consulting, & Division of BDO USA, LLF, as Financial Advisors of the Official Committee of Unsecured
Creditors [Bankruptcy Case, ECF No, 420] a1 95 3-5.
* Capitalized terms used herein but not defined shall have the meaning ascribed 1o them in the Motion.

2
AFDOCS/127526959.3

and contains releases and waivers with prejudice of all claims that were or could have been
brought by the Committee on behalf of these estates against the Defendants (as further set forth

in the Settl A Y. 1 therefi

-tfully submit that the Agreement represents a

fair and equitable compromise, is in the best interest of the Debtors”’ estates and all of their

ditors, and th should be approved by the Court.
A. 1 t of th iation re Judge Drain
5. The proposed settlement is a product of the mediation held before the Honorable
Robert D. Drain, which focused on addressing the D&Q claims between the Commintes and the

Debtors’ directors and officers. In addition to the C ittee’s professionals, the mediation was

attended by a member of the Commuttee who had the requisite settlement authority. Before the
mediation, counsel for the Committee and counsel for certain of the Debtors’ insiders resolved

the Preference Action, but the 1 ‘was ditioned on a global settl with

the D&O Defend. Entering the mediation, the C

ially had two options: (a) to
settle both the D&O Action and the Preference Action for a §4,035,000, plus waiver,
reclassification and reduction of certain claims of the Defendants against these estates; or (b) to
litigate both the D&O Action and the Preference Action.

6. The mediation concluded after a full day of discussions and several follow up
days with terms that were approved by Judge Drain and memonialized in the Settlement
Agreement, which provides, among other things, for:

= payment to the Debtors of $4,035,000;
o waiver of $157,791.30 m administrative expense claims;
« reclassification of $5,855 00 in administrative expense claims to general

unsecured claims;

AFDOCS 12752696 3

Committee and the Defendants® of the Adversary Proceeding No. 15-01124 (MG) (the “D&0
Action”) and Adversary Proceeding No. 15-01125 (MG) (the “Preference Action”), and of all

disputes ing the claims scheduled or asserted by or on behalf of the Debtors” insiders
against these estates. In this Declaration, | address the Committee’s options, process and
benefits of the settlement under the Agreement.

3. On behalf of the Committee, I participated in negotiations and di ions with
the Committee’s counsel, the Committee’s expert witness, the Debtors’ CRO and counsel,
counsel for the Defendants, and counsel for the Debtors’ D&O camiers, before and after
complaints were filed in the D&0 Action and the Preference Action. 1 also participated in the
mediation of the D&O Action held before the Honorable Robert D. Drain, which resulted in the
settlement. | am familiar with the Committee's claims against the Defendants and the
Defendants’ defenses raised in the D&O Action and Preference Action, [have knowledge of the
facts and representations set forth in the Motion regarding the terms of the Settlement
A the C ittee’s i

of the Debtors’ books and records, and the relevant

factual background set forth in the Motion.

4, The Settlement Agreement was reached by the parties after good faith, amm's-
length negotiations and was signed by and between (i) both the Debtors and the Committee; and
(ii) the Defendants, each of which is

j: i by their independent, experienced and

competent legal counsel. I respectfully submit that the Settl Ag p a

reasonable resolution of the parties’ legal and factual disputes (as discussed in detail in the
Motion), provides for the immediate $4,035,000 settlement payment to the Debtors” estates, plus
the Defendants’ waiver of claims against these estates with a face amount of over $13 million,

? The term “Delk ™ refers coll Iy to the D&O Defendams and the Preference Defendants, as such terms
are defined in the Motion.

3
AFDOCS/12752699.3

« reduction of $2,931.00 in priority unsecured claims; and
» waiver and release by the Defendants of their general unsecured claims against
the Debtors and the Debtors’ estates with a face amount of over $13 million®.
7. The benefits that the proposed mediated settlement would provide to the Debtors”
estates and their creditors are substantial. The $4,035,000 settlement payment, combined with
the Defendants” waiver of claims, will provide these estates with sufficient funds with which to

propose a confirmable plan which should allow for a di 10  ereditors.?

8 The benefits provided by the proposed settl bstantially igh the

ifi costs and litigation nsks the C: would have to face in pursuing the D&0

Action and the Preference Action against the Defendants Both the breach of fiduciary duty and
preference claims, for example, would require document discovery and depositions of parties and
non-parties located in Mexico, at least some of whom would require service of process to be
effectuated under the Hague Cof ion, based upon Itation with the C. ittee’s counsel.

In addition, the Defendants would have the incentive to heavily litigate every issue, given their
access to the Debtors’ $10 million “wasting™® D&O insurance policy for defense costs, thereby

p ial costs as well as the length of litigation.

4 Pursuant to the Settlement Agreement Robert K. Locy shall have an ellowed general unsecured claim in the
amount of §196,356.00 and an allowed priority unsecured claim in the amount of $8,754.00, Victor E. Robles
Concha shall have an allowed sdministrative expense claim of $10,624.76 and an allowed general unsecured claim
in the amount of $5,885.00. The allowed claims of Messrs. Lacy and Robles arise out of their respective
employment agreements with the Debiors.,

* The magnirude of any distributi gencral creditors under a plan will depend upon the final amont
of allowed general imsecured claims end other factors that will be more fully explained in & joint plan of Eguidation
and disclosure statement.
© The D&O Policies are “wasting” policies so that every dollar paid to the D&O Defendants and their counsel for
peyment of legal fees and expenses incurred in connection with the D&O Actien reduces the amount of coverage
evailable for payment of the claims asserted against the D& O Defendants in the D&O Action.

-J

AFDOCS 12752699 3



B. The Settlement Is Fair and Equitable and Does
| Below the L. Point in ablen

9. The proposed global settlement of the D&O Action and Preference Action is fair
and equitable and does not fall below the lowest point in the range of reasonableness. The

1 hieves the intended goal of suppl ing these estates’ cash position to enable

them to propose a plan that should provide for a distribution to general d credi

Specifically, and as described further below, the benefit of accepting an immediate $4,035,000
payment, together with the waiver and reclassification of approximately $164,000 in
administrative expense claims, the reduction of $2,931.00 in priority unsecured claims, and the
waiver of general unsecured claims with a face amount of over $13 million, warrants approval by

this Court, particularly giving weight to the significant risks and hurdles the Committee would

have to if p ion of both litigations were to
1. Accepting the Settl Is Beneficial and
Pri i itigati ridium F. #
10.  The settlement is largely based on the dation made by the Hi bl

Robert D. Drain at the October 20, 2015 mediation. The cash infusion to the Debtors’ estates of
$4,035,000, plus waiver and reclassification of certain claims (i.c., waiver of $157,791.30 in
administrative expense claims, reclassification of $5,855.00 in administrative expense claims to
general unsecured claims, the reduction of $2,931.00 in priority unsecured claims, and waiver
and release of over $13 million in general unsecured claims) will immediately benefit these
estates by both increasing the Debtors' cash position while simultaneously reducing the amount
of administrative, priority and general unsecured claims asserted against these estates. Thus, the

settlement will bring these estates to the point where the Debtors and the Committee can propose

AFDOCS/12752605.3

12, The Debtors have primary and excess D&O insurance coverage of $10 million.
The proceeds available under the policies, however, are reduced dollar-for-dollar by defense
costs that would likely consume considerable amounts of the $10 million face amount of the
policies. In fact, before all of the complaints have even been served, the D&0 Defendants
sought and were allowed a $250,000 charge against the policies for accrued defense costs.
Indeed, the litigations to date have been expensive and ti

B lified by the

Defendants’ objections, among other things, to the Committee’s standing motion, the
Committee's settlement with Leucadia National C ion, and the Defendants’ motion to

convert these Chapter 11 Cases to chapter 7 cases. There is every indication the continued

prosecution of the D&O Action and the Preference Action would be very expensive and could

L ial of the ining D&O policies. Hence, approval of the global
settlement will avoid future litigation expense and assure an immediate $4,035,000 recovery.
13, [fthe case were to proceed, the Committee could decide to hire contingency
counsel to prosecute the action. Contingency counsel would likely demand a net fee equal to 33
1o 40% of the recovery after

T 1f, hypothetically, the litigations were to continue with
contingency fee counsel, and if the Committee is able to settle the breach of fiduciary duty
claims against the D&O Defendants for $6 million (subject to the funds remaining available
under the D&0 “wasting” D&O Policies), the net estimated recovery to the Debtors® estates
would be roughly $4 million (assuming a 33% contingency fee) or $3.6 million (assuming a 40%
contingency fee). Thus, a 2015 proposed $4 million settlement is equal to or better than a
deferred $6 million settlement at some future date. An approved settlement allows receipt of the
funds now without further litigation risk or delay. These are but a handful of the impediments

the Committee would face in the event it determined to pursue litigation. These factors, among

AFDOCS/ 12752696 3

e e e e e e e e e e o o o o e e o e e o e e o e o -

a confirmable chapter 11 plan which should result in a distribution to general d

creditors.”

11, The global settlement also ends the high cost and risk of continued litigation,
Specifically, the balance between closure of the litigation versus the uncertainty of fiture success
sharply tips in favor of settlement approval. Not only is the $4,035,000 & reasonable settlement
amount, but it ends the risk and cost of the litigation proceedings. This is evident when one
considers the myriad of difficulties the Committee faces with the D&O Action. First, the D&O
claims are governed by Delaware law. To succeed on the merits, the Committee would need to
show the actions of the Debtors’ Board of Directors fall outside the business judgment rule. This
makes the claims challenging and likely would require expert testimony to establish breach of
fiduciary duties and violation of duty of care. Litigation of the claims and defenses would be
factually intense and sharply contested, making the action protracted and expensive. The
resulting litigation would have to occur in the context of claims involving the foreign

Defend: The case therefore poses costs dant to foreign travel. This also adds

significant additional litigation costs and time 1o fully adjudicate the ding. For I

service of the complaint under the Hague Convention alone would be costly and could take

between four to six months or lenger to eff Hague C: ion dures would also
likely be necessary to effectuate discovery on non-parties in Mexico, making the collection of

critical evidence both costly and in. M , even if the Ci ittee were able to

fully obtain a final jud against the D&O Defendants in the D&O0 Action, collection

of that judgment would require with limited of success.

7 See supro 8.

AFDOCS/12752669.3

others, were vetted at the October 20, 2015 mediation and likely ibuted to Judge Drain’s
recommendation to all parties that the $4 million settlement was reasonable and fair,
14.  Morcover, the $35,000 payment to settle the Preference Action, plus waiver of

$157,791.30 in administrative expense claims and waiver of over $13 million in general

d claims a recavery on the Plaintiff's claims against the
Prefe Defend For setth purposes, as part of our analysis as the Committee’s
fi ial we esti d the value of the preference claims at not less than $3.2 million,

after application of the “new value” defense. However, the ability to actually recover $3.2
million in the Preference Action is premised on the success on the merits (including defeating the
Preference Defendants” alleged “ondinary course of business” defense) and ability to recover the
transfers and to collect the judgment from the foreign Defendants in Mexico who, on information
and belief, lack sufficient liquidity and assets to satisfy a sizeable judgment. Thus, continued
litigation of the preference claims present similar risks, costs and collections issues as described
above in connection with the D&QO Action.

15. It is important to note that the Committee views the $4,035,000 settlement and
waiver of more than $13,000,000 of claims as a fair resolution to all D&O and preference claims
in the aggregate because the Defendants are basically the same entities or individuals behind the
entities and are represented by the same counsel,

2, The Settlement Will Enhance these Estates’ Ability to
Provide a Distribution to the Creditors Under a Plan and
I by All Known Int ies (Jridium Factors #3, 4

16, The Settlement is in the best interest of these Debtors’ estates and their creditors.

As referenced above, the setilement enables the Debtors and Committee to propose a

firmable plan of liquidation. The settl will result in an immediate cash infusion to the

Debtors” estates in the amount of $4,035,000, plus waiver and reclassification of certain claims

9
AFDOCS/12752699.3



(i.e., waiver of §157,791.30 in administrative expense claims, reclassification of $5,855.00 in
administrative expense claims to general unsecured claims, the reduction of $2,931.00 in priority
unsecured claims, and waiver and release of over §13 million in general unsecured claims) that
will reduce the claims pool and will thereby enable the Debtor to propose a confirmable plan of
liquidation.

17, The setth is i by the Ci the Debtors, and the Defendants.

Both the primary and excess D&O carriers also suppon the settlement. Further, no known

oppose the senl When the Standing Order was entered, it granted to the

Committee authority to initiate, file, and settle claims. Once this settlement is approved, the
Committee and the Debtors will tum to proposing a confirmable plan with a creditor
distribution®

3 The Competence of Counsel, the Scope of the

Releases and the Extent to which the Settlement
Is the Product of Arm's Length Negotintions (Iridium Factors #5, 6, 7)

18.  Each of these factors is established. First, the parties are separately represented

by experi d bankruptcy counsel: the C

(Arent Fox) and the Debtors (Cozen
O'Connor). Second, the settlement was supported by Judge Drain at the mediation as being a

fair and reasonable resolution of the parties’ disp Third, the Sett] Agl

certain customary releases and waivers of all claims. In addition, the Defendants agreed to
irmevocably waive their rights to file or otherwise assert any other claim that anises or arose pricr

to the Effective Date, as such term is defined under the Sett A in the Bank

Court or any other forum, whether within or outside the United States. The releases and waivers

# 1t is the Committee's view that the Defendams would have likely \-utedugm mychnpwllphmdmunn

size and amount of their claims would have rendered plan Thus, the waiver of
:hnummmpmnmmmwobmlgmmnﬁmmnmdMn In addition, without the
Defendants opposing the costs of conf@ should be significantly less than if they did not waive
their claims.

10
AFDOCE 117526993

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re:
Chapter 11

VIVARO CORPORATION, etal,,
Case No. 12-13810 (MG)

Debtors (Jointly Administered)

THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF
UNSECURED CREDITORS OF VIVARO
CORFORATION, ¢4l Adversary Proceeding No. 15-01124
Plaintiff, (MG)

v,

GUSTAVO M. DE LA GARZA ORTEGA, er
al.,

Defendants,

THE OFFICIAL COMMITTEE OF
UNSECURED CREDITORS OF VIVARO

CORPORATION, eral, Adversary Proceeding No, 15-01125

(MG)
Plaintiff,
v.

MARCATELCOM S A.de CV, eral,
Defend

DECLARATION OF PHILIF J. GUND IN SUPPORT OF
JOINT MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
UNDER RULE 9019 OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF BANKRUPTCY PROCEDURE
Philip J. Gund, declares, under penalty of penury, as follows;
: 1am the Chief Restructuring Officer of Vivaro Corporation and its related
debtors and debtors in possession (collectively, the “Debtors™) and submi this declaration

in connection with the joint motion (the “Motion”)! of the Debtors and the Official

! Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed 1o them in the Motion.
AFDOCS/12797325.1

o o i

of claims ined in the Sertl, A do not apply to or benefit any entity other than
the parties to the Settl Agi and their professionals. Thus, the releases and waivers
are reasonable and should be approved.

C.  Conclusion

19.  Insummary, and as further set forth in the Motion, the totality of the record
demonstrates that the Motion should be granted as it is in the best interests of the Debtors’

estates and all of the Debtors” credi The d settl 15 fair and

quitable and in the
best interests of these Debtors” estates and their creditors and falls above the lowest point in the

range of bl The proposed settl is in line with the Committee's strategy to

achigve administrative solvency of the Debtors” estates and to provide recovery for these estates’

general d credi Approval of the settl would result in a substantial cash

infusion to these estates and a signifi duction in the admini

priority and general
unsecured claims pools.

20.  Asaresult, I respectfully submit that the Settlement Agreement should be
approved by the Court,

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Dated: New York, New York
December 28, 2015

Jo/ William K. Lenhart
William K. Lenhart

AFDOCS/ 127526093

Committee of Unsecured Creditors of the Debtors (the “Committee” or “Plaintiff”)
seeking approval, pursuant to Rule 9019 of the Federal Rules of Banknuptcy Procedure, of
a settlement agreement attached to the Motion as Exhibit A (the “Settlement Agreement”),
which provides a global settl b the Committee and the D 2 of

Adversary Proceeding No. 15-01124 (MG) (the “D&0 Action”), Adversary Proceeding
No. 15-01125 (MG) (the “Preference Action”), and of all disputes conceming the claims
scheduled or asserted by or on behalf of the Debtors” insiders against these estates.

Z; The purpose of this declaration is to advise the Court of the current status
of the claims against the Debtors’ estates and the impact that the proposed settlement
would have on the Debtors’ financial ability to propose a confirmable plan,

3 Below is a chart containing the different types of claims that have been
filed and/or scheduled in these cases together with the Debtors™ estimates, arrived at after
having reviewed the claims and the Debtors” potential defenses thereto, of the amounts

that will ultimately be allowed.
Administrative’ Priority Secured
Filed Claims §7.868.058 $14.400,742 §23.830,472
Allowable - low §2,738,180 §1,622,734 S0
|“Allowable - high §2,980,177 §2,082.580 50

4. The Debtors are currently helding cash in the amount of approximately
$2,457,227. Based on the Debtors’ estimates of allowable claims as set forth above, the
additional $4,035,000 in proceeds, coupled with the cash already being held by the

7 The term “Dx refe i’
are defined in the Motion.

* Includes approximately $2,029,430 in invoiced but unpaid professional fees through Ociober 31, 2015
AFDOCS/12797325.1

o the D&O Defendans md the Preference Defendants, as such terms



5/ Philip J.
Philip J_ Gund

Debtors would, on both the low end and the high end of the claims estimates set forth
above, fully cover all administrative and priority claims.
Dated: New York, New York
December 28, 2015

AFDOCS12797325.1





